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NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

BILL RICHARDSON 
Governor 

.Ionium Prukop 
Cabinet Secretary 

M a r k E. I rcsmire, P.E. 
Director 

Oil Cunsurviition Division 

August 3, 2006 

Mr. Gerald L. Jensen 
Jenex Operating Company 
621 I7 l h Street, Suite 830 
Denver, Colorado 80293 

RE: Change of Ownership and Financial Assurance Responsibility Request 
Commercial Surface Waste Management Facility 
Jenex Operating Company, Principal 
Section 14, Township 20 South, Range 38 Easl, NMPM 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Jensen: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) has received and reviewed your request to 
modify the ownership and financial assurance responsibility lo one of your affiliated companies, The 
NMOCD requires the submittal of an updated Commercial Surface Waste Management Facility Surely 
Bond (No. 04127088) rider demonstrating Toro Operating Company, Inc. as the responsible party. The 
submittal of the rider should be accompanied with the attached Change of Ownership Certification 
document and appropriate signatures. Please provide the altached copy of ihe permit to Toro Operating 
Company, Inc. for their records. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate 
to contact me at (505) 476-3487. 

SincerelyT 

Environmental Engineer 
Eh vi ron me n t a 1 B u re a u 

BA.hbaj 

Enclosure: Change of Ownership Certification 
Copy of Permit NM 1026 

xc with attachments: 
Hobbs OCD Office 

Oil Conservation Division * I 220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa I:e, New Mexico 87505 
Phone:[505)476-3440 * l':a.\ (505) 47h-34ri2 * Imp://www.eniiml.slate.nm.us 



CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP 

F A C I L I T Y INFORMATION: 

Surface Waste Management Facility Permit: NM 1026 

Legal Description: S/2 N/2 NW/4 of Section 14. Township 20 South, Range 38 East, 
NMPM 

Location: Lea County, New Mexico 

From: Jenex Operating Company 
621 I7 l h Street, Suite 830 
Denver, Colorado 80293 

To: Toro Operating Company, Inc. 

C E R T I F I C A T I O N : 

Toro Operating Company, Inc., by the officer whose signature appears below, accepts 
this permit and agrees to comply with all terms and conditions contained herein. Toro 
Operating Company, Inc. further acknowledges that the Division for good cause shown 
as necessary to protect fresh water, human health, and the environment may change such 
terms and conditions administratively. The undersigned also attests lo the fact that he or 
she understands 19.15.1.41 NMAC which stales "Any person who conducts any activity 
pursuant to a permit, administrative order or olher written authorization or approval from 
the division shall comply with every term, condition and provision of such permit, 
administrative order, authorization or approval." 

Accepted: 

TORO OPERATING COMPANY, INC. 

Signature: 

Title: 

Mailing Address: 

Contact Telephone Number: 

Date: 

Permit //: NM 1026 



NEW IfEXICO ENERGY, MflTERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

BILL RICHARDSON 
Governor 

Joanna Prukop 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 

MarkE. Fesmire, P.E. 

Cabinet Secretary 

March 3, 2005 

Mr. Gerald L. Jensen 
Jenex Operating Co. 
621 17 ,h Street, Suite 830 
Denver, CO 80293 

RE: Jenex Oil Treating Plant and Landfarm, NMOCD permit NM-1-029 

Dear Mr. Jensen: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) inspected the above facility on February 9, 2005. The 
site looked very good in almost all respects. However, the sign at the facility should be refurbished. It has 
become weathered and is now not as legible as it should be. Otherwise, this site appeared to be well 
maintained. 

I would like to take this opportunity to thank Mr. Gary Guttridge for his help during my time at your facility. 

I f you have any questions, contact me at (505) 476-3492 or emai1in@state.nm.us 

NEW MEXICO OfL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Edwin E. Martin 
Environmental Bureau 

Cc: NMOCD, Hobbs 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone:(505)476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://ww.emnrd.stalc.nm.ns 



jvfi it NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

BILL RICHARDSON 
Governor 

Joanna Prukop 
Cabinel Secretary 

Mr. Gerald L. Jensen 
Jenex Operating Company 
621 17th Street, Suite 830 
Denver, CO 80293 

Dear Mr. Jensen: 

September 17, 2004 Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 

Since the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) promulgated Rule 50 covering pits and 
below-grade tanks, there has arisen a need, in certain circumstances, for operators to transport their drill 
cuttings off-site and dispose of them. 

NMOCD Rule 711, as it pertains to landfarms, does not specifically address the issue of exempt oilfield 
wastes that may be contaminated with salts. Your landfarm application and permit were written with only 
hydrocarbon-contaminated soils in mind. Salt-contaminated wastes cause the following problems: 

1. Lessening the effectiveness of the biodegradation capacity of your landfarm 
2. Rapid leachability causing adverse effects on groundwater 

If you want to accept salt-contaminated cuttings or any other salt-contaminated wastes, your 711 permit 
must be modified to ensure that your acceptance of those wastes will not adversely affect public health or 
the environment. 

Please check one of the following: 

I I I have accepted or intend to accept salt-contaminated wastes in my landfarm. An OCD form C-137, 
applying for a modification to my 711 permit is attached. Included, as an attachment, is a demonstration 
that the accepted salt-contaminated soils will not adversely affect groundwater in the foreseeable future. 
(Closure requirements will also require modification to ensure the protection of groundwater. Should 
your acceptance of salt-contaminated wastes prove detrimental to groundwater, future liability for such 
damage rests with the landfarm operator). 

I do not intend lo accept salt-coniaminated wastes in my landfarm. Should this condition change, i 
submit an OCD Form C-137 for a modification to my 711 permit at that time. 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Ed Martin 
1220 S. St. Francis 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

This letter must be returned to the above address no later than October 31, 2004. An extension of time 
may be granted if you contact this office no later than that date. 

If you have any questions, contact Ed Martin (505) 476-3492 or emartin@state.nm.us 

Date / > 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Sanla Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * hup://w\v\v.emnul.staie.nm.us 



NEW DEXICO ENERGY, MiftERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

BILL RICHARDSON September 17,2004 Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. 
Governor Director 

Joanna Prukop Oil Conservation Division 
Cabinet Secretary 

Mr. Gerald L. Jensen 
Jenex Operating Company 
621 17th Street, Suite 830 
Denver, CO 80293 

Dear Mr. Jensen: 

Since the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) promulgated Rule 50 covering pits and 
below-grade tanks, there has arisen a need, in certain circumstances, for operators to transport their drill 
cuttings off-site and dispose of them. 

NMOCD Rule 711, as it pertains to landfarms, does not specifically address the issue of exempt oilfield 
wastes that may be contaminated with salts. Your landfarm application and permit were written with only 
hydrocarbon-contaminated soils in mind. Salt-contaminated wastes cause the following problems: 

1. Lessening the effectiveness of the biodegradation capacity of your landfarm 
2. Rapid teachability causing adverse effects on groundwater 

If you want to accept salt-contaminated cuttings or any other salt-contaminated wastes, your 711 permit 
must be modified to ensure that your acceptance of those wastes will not adversely affect public health or 
the environment. 

Please check one of the following: 

• I have accepted or intend to accept salt-contaminated wastes in my landfarm. An OCD form C-137, 
applying for a modification to my 711 permit is attached. Included, as an attachment, is a demonstration 
that the accepted salt-contaminated soils will not adversely affect groundwater in the foreseeable future. 
(Closure requirements will also require modification to ensure the protection of groundwater. Should 
your acceptance of salt-contaminated wastes prove detrimental to groundwater, future liability for such 
damage rests with the landfarm operator). 

I do not intend to accept salt-contaminated wastes in my landfarm. Should this condition change, I 
will submit an OCD Form C-137 for a modification to my 711 permit at that time. 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Ed Martin 
1220 S.St. Francis 
Santa Fe,NM 87505 

This letter must be returned to the above address no later than October 31,2004. An extension of time 
may be granted if you contact this office no later than that date. 

If you have any questions, contact Ed Martin (505) 476-3492 or emartin@state.nm.us 

Signed Date 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * litln://www.emni-d.state.nm.us 



RECEIVEP 
JENEX OPERATING COMPANY 

621 17lh Slrect. Suite 830 ; ' j ' L . 1 ; ' " Y n 

Denver. Colorado 80293 
PHONE 303-456-4159 FAX 303-456-1598 O I L c v x s l ' 

L . . i 

New Mexico Energy. Minerals and 
Natural Resources Department 
Oil and Gas Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe. New Mexico 87505 
Environmental Department 

RE: Commercial Surface Waste Management Facility 
S/2 N/2 NW/4 of Section 14. Township 20 South. Range 38 East.NMPM 
Lea County. New Mexico 

Dear Martyne J. Kieling, 
Enclosed please find soil samples analysis of cells 1 and 2 of the land farm at the 

above facility. These are the only two cells that have been used. 
If there are any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please contact me at 

the above telephone number. 

Sincerely, 

Beverly IJcm>lat 
Accountant 



SENT BY: G-P-ENTERPRISES; 
TO: BEV 

5053972S76; 
AT: 913034561598 

JUL-S-04 8:03AM; PAGE 1 

ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (32S) 673-7001 • 21 <1 BEECHWOQO • ABU.ENE, TX 7«fifl3 

PHOME (S05) 383-2326 . 101 E. MARIAND - H06BS. NM BH240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
JENEX OPERATING CO. 
ATTN: GARY 
P.O. BOX 308 
HOBBS, NM 9S241 
FAX TO: (505) 397-2876 

Receiving Date: 06/17/0-1 
Reporting Date: 06/16/04 
Project Owner: JENEX 
Project Name: LAND FARM 
Project Location; 11100 S. EUNICE HWY. 16. HOBBS, NM 

Sampling Date: 03/16/04 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: HM 
Analyzed By: BC 

GRO DRO ETHYL TOTAL 
LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (CB-C 1 0 ) (>C,0-C,a) BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES 

(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE: 06/17/04 ! 06/17/04 06/17/04 oa/17/04 06/17/04 06/17/04 
H8829-1 CCLL#1 <10.0 I <100 <0.005 [ 0.005 <0.005 O.015 
H8829-2 CELL #2 <100 I <10.0 <0 005 O.005 <0.005 <0.015 i 

i 

. 1 ! 

I I I 

Quality Control 
True Value QC " " 
% Recovery 
Relative Percent Difforcncfi 

METHODS: TPH GRO 3. DRO - EPA SW-846 8015 M; BTEX - SW-846 8260 

604 793 0.102 0.098 
800 800 0.100 0.100 
101 99.2 102 98.4 
1.6 1 1 5.6 3,1 

Date 

H8829A.XLS 

PLEASE: NOT£ : LUDUtty RnmBgai, C»rfllnal i liability anti cllenrs BJCIUJJVB [emedy tor any claim arielng, whether based h cnntrari ru \cn, altall M iimiiod 10 ir>a amount poui by tlwni ini analynoti 
All dttuni, indudlFig ihom hv nftollQWic* i nd fci1V omerMUM «nalsOf(v»r snail Lm (Jaem«d waivod unless m«rj* In writing ana iecah»d by Cardinal wWhn ih«ly 1301 days niter ctimplstlon of iho applicable 
sorvitn. In no nvoirt shall CMOIrui r>» linlvle 10' t™rtnntiil or can sequin! ml ilain&QBS, including, without, limitation. Dualnesa inMrrupliotiB, toes of U*H, nt toBB M profits incurrad by rfionl, lis sutwriiariaa, 
stliliotBs of auccawOfa arte Ing out of nr rtiiatf*] |g II>B parrormanc* ol s«rvtoB htiiaundar by Cardinal i&garotBSs o( wh»thei aucri claim a bawd upon any nf i l n nlioya-vialtd reasons or nihcrwim. 



SENT BY: G-P-ENTERPRTSES; 5053972076; JUL~8-04^8:03AM; PAGE 7. 

ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (325) 673-7001 - 2111 BEECHWOOD • ABILENE. TX 78003 

PHONE (503) 393-2328 - i m E MARLAND - HOBBS, MM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
JENEX OPERATING 
ATTN; GARY 
P.O. BOX 308 
HOBBS. NM 88241 
FAX TO: (505) 397-2876 

Receiving Date: 06/17/04 
Reporting Date; 06/18/04 
Project Number; NOT GIVEN 
Project Name; LANDFARM 

Project Location: 11100 S. EUNICE HWY 18, HOBBS, NM 

Sampling Date: 06/16/04 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: HM 
Analyzed By: AH 

RCRA METALS 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID As 
ppm 

Ag 
ppm ppm 

Cd 
ppm 

Cr 
ppm 

Pb 
ppm 

Hg 
ppm 

Se 
ppm 

ANALYSIS DATE: 
[H8829-1 ' CELL ftl" 
IH8829-2 CELL W2. 

06/18/04 06/18/04 
£22j 4.10 
3.59 2.80 

06/18/04 ; 06/18/04 
<1| "" 3̂ 70 
<1 3.90 

[Quality Control 
[True Value QC 
;% Recovery 
! Relative Percent Difference 

[METHODS: EPA 600/4-79-020 
•METHODS: SW-846 

0,049 
0.050 

98.0 
2.0 

206.2 
7060Ai 

_5.0Q3j 22,60 

too 
0,2; 

25 00 
_90.4 

2.8 

272.1 
7760A 

_ 208.1 
7080A; 

06/18/04' 06/18/04 [ 06/18/04 06/18/041 
5.30 37.6j <0Ti' 1.07j 
4.25 ' 33.9 

0.537 

1071 
0.21 

213.1! 
7130 

<0.1 2.18 

j4_861 
5,000 

_ g7.2" 
0,3 

4.755 0.0101! 0.053! 
5.000 
" 95,5 

218,1 
7190 

0 1 

239,1 

0.0100 
101! 

i 

1.3 

7420 7470A 

0.050 
_ i o e 

"2.6 

245-1 • 270.2 
7740 

H0829m 

PLEASE NOlE: Liability Mid Dwn«0*>, Cardlnkl'a Hatnliry and cltanra GMdirtiao lonWOy lor anyclairn annny. wfiBther baFW m conlraci Qr ion. yw» aa liriiiiwliu Ihe nm.iuni paid by d.eiM <n> nnalysnt; 
Al ldBlmi, rncfcjrtrtg TfWM tor nmglignm:t< tuxl i"ty "Hint cans* ivnewoo**" c h a l M <J6&T<»d wj/vmil anlass made I t —"tap and rtKfllittff By Cardinal mlfrin imity (30) day* BII/H compls'ivt nt lint apofcjMir 
swvicD. in no ev«ni ihall Cardinal Wi l iabl. (or inclAntal ot eoiKaqusnllal damacjiii, inauQlng. wmoul (Imitation. tiuaii«aa Inleiniptiona, toiBMuw, o' lass ol proms mcivrari by dienl. ns suhMiiarieB. 
ailBlatos o> mcathatna aria Ing out d or mimed to tfta potlDrmiinoo of esrvitas naraunaer Dy CuralriM, rogarcfl&ea ot wr>*tn»' audi tlalm A Dona upon nny ol ihe MJOVO u j t a d masone nr mnarwnn 



SENT BY: G-P-ENTERPRISES: 5053972876: JUL-8-04 8:03AM; PAGE 3/5 

ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (325) 073-7QP1 • 2111 BEECHWOOD • ABILENE TX 78603 

PHONE (505) 393-7326 • 101 £. MARUND • HOBBS, NM S82JD 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
JENEX OPERATING 
ATTN: GARY 
P.O. BOX 308 
HOBBS, NM 88241 
FAX TO: (505) 397-2876 Receiving Date: 06/17/04 

Reporting Date; 06/18/04 
Project Number: NOT GIVEN 
Project Name: LANDFARM 
Project Location: 11100 S. EUNICE HWY 18, HOBBS, NM 

Sampling Date: 06/16/04 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: HM 
Analyzed By: AH 

TOTAL METALS 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID Al Co Cu Fe 
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) 

i ANALYSIS DATE: 06/18/04 06/18/04 06/18/04 06/18/04 
|H8829-1 CELL#1 2077 11.1 5.95 "1302, 
;H8829-2 CELL #2 2222 7.70 5.35 1493 

' I ! 
(Quality Control 5.000 5.014 0.976 5.252 
lTrue Value QC 5.000 5,000 1.000 5.000 
',% Recovery 100 100 97,6 ~" 105 
Relative Percent Difference 6.8 0.3 0.2 
METHODS: EPA 600/04-79-020 202,1 219.1 220 1 236.1 

Mn Mo Nl Zn 
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) 

(ANALYSIS DATE: 06/18704 06/13/04 06/18/04 06/18/04^ 
[H8629-1 CELL#1 19.6 50.8 16.0 8̂ 60 
;H8829 2 CELL #2 20.7 22.7 11.5 "19.2 

, 
• Quality Control 0.985 5.218 5.024 0.509 
; True Value QC 1.000 5.000 5.000 0.500 
j % Recovery 98.5 104 100 102 
Relative Percent Difference 0.4 7.5 0.3 0.5 

[METHODS: EPA 600/04-79-020 243.1 246.1 249.1 289.1 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability ami B a r n a u l Ctrolnpl'a liatiility afW cteni' i oncfuSive rflfneOy'm anycUwn aitBMa, **t»tfr«f Oat w ffl c w a n w lort, etiaH De llmliotl lu HK, autiKiM fvm) !>y rlwv»/o/ Braiyict . 
All M i n u . icy u r t l n o , n o s " to' "spJlQBnc" and any iitlim biuba wtMsisoB.Br 6"S« na rtromwl waived imlaEB tnsdo i i nnrt (« C i ivod by Gvdtrvtl wnhin Uvtly (301 day* all or ra.t into Hon nl ilw aputicaDW 
wivic*. I" tin nvanl ihBll C*Mtlna| ba> liabla lot Incidental ni CQnesquflnlul damagBB, including, nriltioiir llmitalton, tiusinai a Imsmj ptimi-, tain Muse, ot l n « »t fiiolll6 tncucraa by clionl, n« ainudinrim, 
aHlllaiet ct luXMBi i rs ansing Oulotor ralaiad tu iha jiBttonr'ance ol servlMfi haiaunderby CarQIn*) ragaitiasB Ol wfHOw vucti d u m in l * t «d upon nny W iho una™ Eland twiBOf" <" oihorwie* 



SENT BY: G-P-ENTERPRISES; 5053972876; JUL-8-04 8:04AM; PAGE 4/5 

ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE(325>fl73-700l • 2111 BEECHWOOD • ABILENE, TX 7PA03 

PHONE (505) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
JENEX OPERATING 
ATTN: GARY 
P.O. BOX 308 
HOBBS, NM 88241 
FAX TO: (505) .197-2876 

Receiving Dale: 06/17/04 
Reporting Date: 08/18/04 
Project Number: NOT GIVEN 
Project Name. LANDFARM 
Project Location: 11100 S. EUNICE HWY 1B, HOBBS, NM 

Sampling Date: 06/16/04 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By; HM 
Analyzed By: HM 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID 

j^NAI-YStS~DATE^ __ 
SH8829-1 "CELL #1 
IH8B29-2" CELL #2' 

Quality Control 
;TrUe Value QC 
l% Recovery 

Na Ca Mg K Conductivity T-Alkalinity 

(mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (uS/cm> (mgCaCOa/L) 

06/17/04] _Q6/17/041 06/17/04' 06/17/04 
43' __165! 

1130 29 
J9-
29l 

06/17/04 
_~ 1405 

" 6012 

(Relative Percent Difference 

' M E T H O D S - ' 

NRi 50, _ 55 
MR' sol' 50 
NR. 100! 110" 
NRJ ol _ 0 

_ SM3500-Ca-D3500-Mg Ej 

cr 
(mg/L) 

so 4 

(mg/L) 

C0 3 

(mg/L) 

ANALYSIS DATE: 
Hflfl29:1_ 
H8829-2 

CELL tfl 
CELL #2 

06/17/041 06/17/041 06/17/04 
19 240|_ 

171 i f 
54 

"124: 

06/17/04, 
~ 215| 

1761 

06/17/04 
8.36 
8.10 

[Quality Control 
jftue Value QC 
!% Recovery 
Relative Percent Difference 

METHODS: 

1020 
1000 

_ 102 
1.0 

SM4500-CI-B 

48.21 NR, 1007 
50,00 NR| 1000 
96.4 NR; 101 

6.2 _NR| 1.1 

3754 310.1 ~~310.1 

7.08 
7^00 
101 
0.3 

150,1 

Dale 

06/17/04 
" 2 0 8 

144 

4.58 " 1322 j Ni? 
5.00 1413| NR 
91.6 93.61 NR 

_7.2 NR 

8049 120.1| 310.1 

HCO3 pH 

(mg/L) (s,u.) 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability ami D a m s e l . Cardinal's liability and cNrrt't axClLiarve fBm«dy [or any Claim ansing. what) mi D&t«0 In contract W ton, shiillbo litmlsrj lo m» 4 m * n l |>aid ny ninni far anulVSdS 
*JI ̂ W J t l t j ^ W ' f l , r | f * « ' « (mgln^nM and nny allvii cams whaUoavel flfwil 0« denmed wftivM unl»M <n»da in WflllOfl and raeeivfld Dy Cardinal *ilhin mlrtv (30) doya nlmr ccvnptelmn uf i re BCD^Lle 
S«^«11Wi*S>» i i t Uiall Cardinal ba liable for incidental oc tonMquentlaJ d»«uga*. including, wirhaul limitation, h u m a n inlafnjptun*, k** Cf USB, or k r a ul profits incutiad by diem, Its juti i i i l iafwu. 
attMaiec or lurceaaoffj Bribing out ol or J«lm*0 ID >rin p^rfofiiiaiica •< " rv icaf l rieratnyiar t>y CanUnal, leQardfcii ol wlimt>«< #ticn c*nm it briand upon any ol trm abova-niuiwl wmofia of o*fi»oMio 





08/08/2003 16:53 3034561598 JENEX COMPANIES PAGE 01 

J E N E X OPERATING 
COMPANY 

• 

621 17TH STREET, SUITE 830 
DENVER, COLORADO 8Q2M 
Phone; 303456-4159 
Fax: 303^56-1698 

Mail to: PO BOX 1045 
Wheat Ridge Co 60034 

Fax 
To: Martyne Kieling From: Beverly Licholat 

Faxi Date. Oa/OS/03 

Phone: Pages: 1 

Rei CC: 

• Urgent • For Review • Please Comment • Please Reply • Please Recycle 

•Comments 

Item #6. Tho language Is quite clear and seems to cover all instructions needed. 

Thank you for time for doing this. 

Bev 



. 1 ^ 

TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 S. ST. FRANCIS DRIVE 

SANTA FE,NM 87505 
(505) 476-3440 

(505)476-3462 (Fax) 

PLEASE DELIVER THIS FAX: 

3 TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

PAGES: 

SUBJECT: 

IF YOU HAVE TROUBLE RECEIVING THIS FAX, PLEASE CALL THE OFFICE 
NUMBER ABOVE. 



loinpauy 
fyv1-0M)O2(> 

,2003 

All pipelines crossing the facility must have surface markers identifying the location of 
the pipelines. 

4. The portion of the landfarm containing contaminated soils must be bermed to prevent 
runoff and runon. A perimeter berm no less than two (2) feet above grade with a base of 
at least three (3) feet must be constructed and maintained such that it is capable of 
containing precipitation from a one-hundred year flood for the specific region. Individual 
cells must be contained with a berm no less than two (2) feet above grade with a base of 
at least three (3) feet. 

LANDFARM OPERATION 

1. Only soils generated exclusively from cleanup of leaks and spills at the Jenex Operating 
Company surface waste management facility may be landfarmed at the Jenex Operating 
Company facility landfarm. 

2. Contaminated soil must be spread on the surface in lifts of six inches or less. 

3. Soils must be disked a minimum of one time every two weeks (biweekly) to enhance 
biodegradation of contaminants. 

4. Moisture may be added as necessary to enhance bioremediation and to control blowing 
dust. There may be no ponding, pooling or run-off of water allowed. Any ponding of 
precipitation must be removed within twenty-four (24) hours of discovery. 

5. Successive lifts of contaminated soils may not be spread until a laboratory measurement 
of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in the previous lift is less than 100 parts per 
million (ppm), the sum of all aromatic hydrocarbons (BTEX) is less than 50 ppm, and 
benzene is less than 10 ppm. Comprehensive records of the laboratory analyses and the 
sampling locations must be maintained at the facility. Authorization from the OCD must 
be obtained prior to application of successive lifts and/or removal of the remediated soils. 

6. Fertilizer may be added to the landfarm at a rate of 300 pounds per 0.86 acres. Fertilizer 
will be applied to a cell no more than twice a year and there will be a minimum of four 
(4) months between applications. The fertilizer will be spread with a spreader, water will 
be added to activate the fertilizer and the landfarm will be tilled to provide air/oxygen. 

7. Any design changes to the landfarm facility must be submitted to the OCD Santa Fe 
office for approval and a copy must be sent to the Hobbs District office. 

8. Landfarm inspection and maintenance must be conducted on at least a biweekly basis and 
immediately following each consequential rainstorm or windstorm. The OCD Santa Fe 
and Hobbs offices must be notified within 24 hours if any defect is noted. Repairs must 
be made as soon as possible. 



08/07/2083 10:49 3034561598 JENEX COMPANIES PAGE 01 

JENEX OPERATING 
COMPANY 

621 1TTH STREET. SUITE 830 
DENVER, COLORADO BQ2&3 
Phone'- 303-456-4139 
Fax: 303-456-1398 

Mail to: P O Box 1045 
Wheat Ridga Co 80034 

Fax 
To : Martyne Kieling 

From: Beverly LiCholat 

Faxt 505-476-3462 

Phone: 

Date: 08/07/03 

Pages: 1 

Re: 
CCi 

• U ^ n t C F o r R e v U ^ Cl PloaGO Reply • ^ * 

•Comments 

R e g a r d * • request f o r f o r m e r t o be added t o t he land f a r m ar«a. 

Is 125 ' x 300*. I be l ieve t ha t w o r k s out a t 300 pounds per -86 ac re . 

I f you have any quest ions or need more In format ion p lease con tac t . 

Pec * sr^ 1 



JENEX OPERATING COMPANY 
621 17T" STREET, SUITE 830 
DENVER, COLORADO 80293 

(303) 456-4159 FAX (303) 456-1598 

July 31,2003 

r—RECEDED 

\ AUG 0 4 2003 

Slate of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe NM 87505 
Ms. Martyne Kieling, Environmental Geologist 

RE: Surface Waste Management Facility Permit NM 01-0026 
Jenex Operating Company 
SW/4 NE/4 NW/4 and (he S/2 NW/4NW/4 of Section 14 

Township 20 South, Range 38 East, NMP 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms. Kieling: 

This letter is to make a final report on conditions for permit NVV-01-0026 from 
April 13, 2001, and your inspection letter of April 30, 2003. 

1. The facility must be fenced and have a sign at the entrance. 
As noted the facility does have a sign at the entrance. The facility is now 
completely fenced and has a locked gate. 

2. The disposal facility must have a locked gate so it is secured when there is no 
attendant on duly. 
See photo # 1 of the fenced facility nnd locking gate. 

3. The facility must be maintained where there will no storm water runoff beyond 
the boundaries. 
As noted there are adequate berms around the facility. 

4. Design changes to the facility must be submitted to the OCD Santa Fe of lice for 
approval and a copy to the Hobbs District office for approval. 
As noted there are no requests for facility design change pending. 



• # 
JENEX OPERATING COMPANY 

621 17™ STREET, SUITE 830 
DENVER, COLORADO 80293 

(303) 456-4159 FAX (303) 456-1598 

5. Facility inspections and maintenance must be conducted on at least a daily basis 
and immediately following each consequential rainstorm or windstorm. Noted 
defects must be reported to the Hobbs offices within 24 hours. Repairs must be 
made as soon as possible. 

The facility is inspected daily and notes are made of the items needing 
maintenance or repair. The tank has been repaired and is not leaking. The 
soil has been replaced. 

6. All saddle tanks or drums located at the facility and containing materials other 
than fresh water must be placed on an impermeable pad with curb containment. 
The pad and curb containment must be able to hold one and one-third the volume 
of the largest tank or all connected tanks. The tanks and containers must be 
labeled as to content and hazards. 
The remaining tanks and drums are all labeled and on a pad with curb 
contain incut. 

7. AH existing above-ground tanks located at the facility and containing materials 
other than fresh water must be bermed to contain one and one-third the volume of 
the largest tank or all connected tanks, whichever is greater. All above-ground 
tanks must be labeled as to contents and hazards. 
As noted all existing above-ground tanks located at the facility are bermed. 
The berms are in good condition. See photo #2. The small portion of the 
berm behind the boiler room building has been repaired. See photo #3. 

8. All new or replacement above-ground tanks located at the facility and containing 
materials olher than fresh water musl be placed on an impermeable pad and 
bermed so that the area will contain one and one-third the volume oflhe largest 
tank or all connected tanks. 
There are no new tanks or replacement tanks, and the bermed area meets 
these requirements. 

9. Below-grade sumps and below grade tanks must be inspected on a daily basis and 
fluid musl be removed to prevent overflow. 
As noted all below-grade sumps and tanks have been emptied. 
Note-Tank is removed as requested. 
See photos # 4& 5. 

10. Below-grade sumps and below-grade tanks must be cleaned and visually 
inspected. Results must be recorded and maintained at the facility for OCD 
review. 
As noted there are no below grade sumps, catchments or tanks at the facility. 
See photo # 5 & 6. 

2 



JENEX OPERATING COMPANY 
621 17™ STREET, SUITE 830 
DENVER, COEORADO 80293 

(303) 456-4159 PAX (303) 456-1598 

11. All new or replacement below-grade sumps and tanks at the facility must have 
secondary impermeable containment with a leak detection system. The leak 
detection system must be inspected for fluids weekly. Results must be recorded 
and maintained at the facility for OCD review. If fluids are present they musl be 
removed and properly disposed of or recycled and primary containment checked 
for leaks and repaired or replaced. Records of inspection and repairs must be 
made available to the OCD upon request. 
As noted the OCD did not observe any new below-grade sumps or tanks. 
See Photo # 7. 

12. Below-grade pipelines associated with the treating plant must be pressure tested 
annually. Results musl be recorded and maintained al the facility for OCD review. 
If pipeline integrity has failed the, the OCD must be notified. 
We have instituted a test program of pressure testing ground lines. The 
results are at the plant and all pipelines are in compliance. 

13. Liquid waste generated al the treating plant must be disposed of at an OCD 
approved disposal facility. Solid waste generated from cleanup olTcaks and 
spills must be land farmed on site or be disposed al an OCD approved disposal 
site. 
As noted Jenex disposes waste water generated at the facility at Sundance 
Services, Inc. Jenex does land farm the solids generated on site 
Also see ouoto# 8 of the Southeast corner of the facility just outside oflhe 
land farm area. Note (hat the items are gone. 

14. Open tanks and exposed pits must be netted, screened or covered. 
As noted Jenex does not have open tanks or exposed pits or ponds. 

15. Within 24 hours of receiving notification from (he OCD that an objectionable 
odor has been detected, the facility musl take steps lo record, investigate the cause 
and alleviate the odor. 
As noted no reports about objectionable odors have been reported. 

H2s Prevention & Contingency Plan. 

I . Jenex must develop a prevention plan for ambient H2s levels. The plan was 
submitted September 10, 2002. 

3 



JENEX OPERATING COMPANY 
621 17™ STREET, SUITE 830 
DENVER, COLORADO 80293 

(303) 456-4159 FAX (303) 456-1598 

As noted the plan was developed. The facility is checked daily. There has 
been no detected H2S readings. There are two windsocks at the facility. 
See photo # 9. Also there are signs posted at all the ladders and at the 
entrance to the plant warning of H2S. See photos # 10 & 11. 

Land Farm Construction 

1. Construction must commerce on the landform area within one year of the permit 
Jenex has constructed a land farm directly east of the treating plant. 

2. Contaminated soils may not be placed within one hundred feet of Ihe boundary 
of the facility. 
Jenex has complied. 

3. Contaminated soils may not be placed within twenty feet of any pipeline 
crossing the land farm. 
There are no pipelines within 20 feet of the land farm facility. 

4. The porlion of the land farm containing contaminated soils musl be bermed to 
prevent runoff and run-on. 

The land farm is bermed and the berms are in good condition. 

Land Farm Operations 
1. Only soils generated exclusively from cleanup of leaks and spills at the Jenex 

Operating Company surface waste facility may be land farmed at this land 
farm. 
Jenex has installed a fence and a locking gate to secure the facility to 
prevent a possible dumping by third parties at the Jenex facility. 

2. Contaminated soil must be spread on the surface in lifts of six inches or less. 
The contaminated soil has been spread at the surface to less than six 
inches. See photos # 12 & 13. 

3. Soils must be disked a minimum of one lime every two weeks to enhance 
biodegradation of contaminants. 
Tilling records were not kept until April 2003 notification. Records of 
disking are now available at the facility. 

4. Moisture may be added as necessary to enhance biorcmediation and to control 
blowing dust. 
As noted there was no standing water in the land farm but moisture is 
occasionally added. 

4 



JENEX OPERATING COMPANY 
621 17™ STREET, SUITE 830 
DENVER, COLORADO 80293 

(303) 456-4159 FAX (303) 456-1598 

5. Successive lifts of contaminated soils may not be spread until a laboratory 
measurement of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in the previous lifts is 
less than 100 parts per million (ppm), the sum of all aromatic hydrocarbons 
(BTEX) is less than 50 ppm, and benzene is less than 
10 ppm. Comprehensive records of laboratory analyses and sampling 
locations must be maintained at the facility. Authorization from the OCD must 
be obtained prior to application of successive lifts and or removal of the 
remediated soils. 
Attached are laboratory samples taken at the facility. 

6. Enhanced bioremediation through the application of microbes (bugs) and 
fertilizers requires prior approval from the OCD. 
No microbes have been added but we do request the use of commercial 
fertilizers or manure. 

7. Any design changes must be submitted to the OCD for approval. 
No requests for design changes have been made. 

8. Land farm inspection and maintenance must be conducted on at least a 
biweekly and immediately following each consequenlial rainstorm or 
windstorm. 

Land farm inspections and maintenance is conducted weekly. 

Treatment Zone Monitoring 
1. Prior to waste acceptance one background soil sample must be taken from the 

Center portion of the land farm two feet below the native ground surface. The 
sample must be analyzed for total hydrocarbons (TPH), volatile aromatic 
organics (BTEX), major cations/anions and Water Quality Control 
Commission (WQCC) metals. 
Jenex did provide the background analytical results collected Dec 1, 2001. 
The results were below the detection limits of the laboratory equipment. 

2. A treatment zone not to exceed three feet beneath the land farm native ground 
surface must be monitored. A minimum of one random soil sample must be 
taken from each individual cell quarterly, with no cell being larger than live 
acres. The sample must be taken at two to three feel below the native ground 
surface. 
Soil test samples are included with this report. There is solid caliche at 8 
inches through 20+ feet below surface. 

5 



JENEX OPERATING COMPANY 
621 17 T H STREET, SUITE 830 
DENVER, COLORADO 80293 

(303) 456-4159 FAX (303) 456-1598 

3. The soil samples must be analyzed using EPSW approved methods. 
Soil samples are included. 

4. The soil sample must be analyzed using EPA approved methods. 
Soil samples are included. 

5. After soil samples are obtained, the boreholes must be filled with an 
impermeable material such as cement or bentonite. 
Bore holes are filled with caliche down to solid rock base. 

Waste Acceptance Criteria 

1. This facility is authorized to accept only certain material. 
Jenex only puts into the land farm solids from its own operation. 

2. At no time may any OCD-pcrmitted surface waste management facility 
that is hazardous by listing or characteristic testing. 
Jenex only puts material from its own operations into the land farm. 

3. The transporter of any waste lo Ihe facility must supply a certification that 

The material received from ihe generator and that no additional materials 
have been added. 
Jenex does not accept wastes or material from outside sources. Any 
requests for such would be certified through the C-117 process. 

4. No waste will accepted at the treating plant unless it is accompanied by an 
approved Form C-1 17A. 
Jenex does not accept waste from outside sources. 

5. No produced water may be received at the facility unless the transporter has a 
Valid C-133, Authorization to Move Produced Water, on file with the 
Division. 
Jenex does not receive produced water into the facility. 

Reporting 

1. The treating plant Operator's Monthly Report (Form C-118 sheet a and I A), 
which details the oil recovered and sold during the preceding month, must be 
submitted to the OCDFIobbs according to form directions. 
Form C-118 is filed each month. 

6 



JENEX OPERATING COMPANY 
621 17 IH STREET, SUITE 830 
DENVER, COLORADO 80293 

(303) 456-4159 FAX (303) 456-1598 

The Tank Cleaning, Sediment Oil Removal, Transportation of 
Miscellaneous Hydrocarbons and Disposal Permit (From C-117) must be 
submitted to the OCD Hobbs office according to form directions. 

3. Records of treating plant and land farm inspections and maintenance and of 
pipeline testing and maintenance must be kept and maintained for OCD 
review. 
Jenex does keep inspection reports 

4. Jenex must notify the OCD Santa FE and Hobbs Offices within 24 hours of 
any Fire, break, leak, spill, blow out or any other circumstance that could 
constitute a hazard or contamination in accordance with OCD Rule 116. 
Jenex will comply with this regulation. 

5. Comprehensive records of all material disposed of at the facility must be 
maintained. The records for each load must include: I) generator; 2) origin; 
3) date received; 4) quantity; 5) certification of waste status as exempt; 6) 
NORM status declaration if applicable; and 7) transporter. 
This information is recorded on the C-118 and Cl 17. 

6. Analytical results from the background sampling and treatment zone 
monitoring must be submitted to the OCD Santa Fe office within (30) days of 
receipt from the laboratory. 
Analysis for the background sampling and zone monitoring were sent to 
the OCD, Santa Fe, May 29, 2002. 

7. The OCD must be notified prior to the installation of any pipelines or wells or 
other construction within the boundaries of the facility. 
Jenex has no plans to do any construction at this time. 

Financial Assurance 

1. Jenex has submitted and the OCD has approved a bond increase to $120,000. 

Very Truly Yours, 

Jenex Operating Company 

BY: 
•"'GCP« Id L. Jensen 

7 



SENT BY: G-P-ENTERPRISES; 
TO:' SEV 

5053972076; 
AT: 913034561598 

JlJL-3fi-Q3 ^55AM; PAGE 

ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (SiS) 673-7001 • 2111 B6ECHWOOD • ABILENE. TX 70603 

PHONE (505) 393-2S56 - 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS. NM 882*0 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
JENEX OPERATING 
ATTN: GARY 
P.O. BOX 308 
HOBBS, NM 88241 
FAX TO: (505) 397-2876 

Receiving Date: 05/29/03 
Repotting Date: 06/03/03 
Project Number: NOT GIVEN 
Project Name: LANDFARM 
Project Localion: 11100 S. EUNICE HWY 19, HOBBS, NM 

Sampling Date: 05/29/03 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By HM 
Analyzed By: BC 

LAB NO. SAMPLE ID 
GRO 

(CQ-CID) 

(mg/Kg) 

DRO 
(>Cio-C2a) 
(mg/Kg) 

ETHYL TOTAL 
BENZtNE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES 
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kgf (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) 

Quality Control 746 794 0092 0.098 U.091 0.26ft 
True Value QC 800 800 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.300 
% Recovery 93.2 99.3 91-9 97,9 90.8 89.3 
Relative Percent Difference 0.6 2,8 1.9 5.1 1.6 2.1 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO - EPA SW-Q46 8015 M", BTEX - SW-846 8260 

Date 

H7591A.XLS 

HiEA&F: NOTE' Liability * n « (lamagB* Ctrd l iu l 'a lutijliiy and ri.ont i tuttuslufi romnoy Im unv claim .insinq. «Holrier no-mi in contract nr ion, ihull Be hmrnd in ili« amount paid by c l *n l tor arn icas 
ail daime. including Inoas lor nerjl>(j«ric(i nndrtny other causs whaiiMver shall bw damned waived uniHBa made in wiiiinyaitd teceiwd by Cardinal wiiliiii irtlrty (301 alim compioiiim al n i H a^Oir.iwr: 
aervicw. In ilO evemf ia l l CBfdlnol h« liatila lor incidanioi ur crnietaquentnl dBmnS*B, inciucilnq, « i 11 KM I limitation, buwn9as (nuirnipiionn, io«t •>< uta, nr loss M firndii incurred by cl l ini . US iuDSirHanni. 
atfilinloD Oi sutrmsors nrjsiog OMI nlpr iSUlfio loiho perto/msnon nl [WVJCBJ tweunttef by Cardinal. reOAidlMJ Of Wwlrjei such CJfiJ/D & t w a d upon any ot thm aboire-ysfsd iBiwonsW 0Jtj»n*i5'i 



'SENT BY: G-F=-ENTERPRISES; 5053972876; JUL-25-03 1 1 ; 26AM: PAGE 3 

ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (815)673-7001 . 2111 BEECHWOOD • ABILENE, TX 78603 

PHONE (505) 393-2328 • 101 E. MARLAND - HOBBS. NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
JENEX OPERATING 
ATTN: GARY 
P.O. BOX 308 
HOBBS, NM 8S241 
FAX TO: (505) 397-2B7S 

Receiving Date; 05/29/03 
Reporting Dale: 06/04/03 
Project Number: NOT GIVEN 
Project Name; LANDFARM 

Project Location: 11100 S. EUNICE HWY 1B, HOBBS.NM 

Sampling Date: 05/29/03 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition; COOL & INTACT 
Sample Raceivert By: HM 
Analyzer! By: AH 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID 

Na CA Mg K Conductivity T-Alkalimty 

(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (uS/cm) (mgCaC03/Kg) 

!ANALYSIS DATE: 
|H7691 -1 " CELL#1__ 

IH17691 -2 '" CEU.#2 

Quality Control 
[True Value QC 
'% Recovery 
|Relative Percent Difference 

•METHODS:"~~ 

I 05/30/03 
j 92 

05/30/03 
56 

I __S3 84 

NR 56 
| NR 50 

NR 112 

I " NR 0 

37 j 
20 

59 
"50' 

_118j' 

"oi 

SM3500-Ca-D35O0-Mg E 

0 
1.12 

5.17 
5 00 
103^ 
l l r 

8049 

05/30/031 
584 : 

1073 

13221 
1413' 
93.6 
0.7 

05/30/03 
3681 
1S4| 

NRI 
NR 

120.1 

NR 

310.11 

Cl " SOd C0 3 HC0 3 pH 

(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (s.u.) 

lANALYSIB DATE: 
[H7691-1 ' CELLffl 
H7Q91-2___ CELL#2_ 

j Quality Control 
[True Value QC 
|% Recovery 
Relative Percent Difference 

METHODS: 

J35/30/03 j 05/30/03 05/30/03' 05/30/03 
80 10.7, oj 

144! 1051 0' 

1050 
1000 

106 
0 

SM45Q0-CI-BI 
le; Analyses perfomieri on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts. 

Cfiemist 

53 05 

50.00 

'" 107 

1.5 

375.41 

05/30/03 
"8.02 

224| 8.09 

449 

NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 

~310.1: 

1000| 
~99.6' 

0' 

310.1 

7,01 
7.00 
100' 
0.1 

150.1 

C L ^ S F N O T E . Li.bi. i iy . „ „ D * ™ * . O m d l n - U I * * * , and . . n u w n .H<wdy I t . *W Claim -rasing w H M * i i >» id m c n - ™ . u, ion b„ w * « .n.ount p « 1 by ri« ™ - » i . l y t « 
ARclaims. lnchxk«thMd tornagliginM and «ny - ihrr c a u s e * h a u n o j e , gr*i |ba uMmtd w « d unle<* msdo in w i l h g ar>0 r«r.B..ed Dy C . id in t l wlirun imny <M| Cay* a t * . ^ m ^ ^ °l J - ^ r - i ^ b k 
B B N i r * ' i ™ * « m » M i e - d l M l b » k * b l ^ ind u n,n U , WIIHOLJI iimiialiO.V i > ^ i n , M Wam.ptlrmv baSOIusa. or bsa ol protiU mcuiied WcU«i l , .is «uM.rti.ii»L. 
AmMiB/oWSWirtsDre arisina <*JI ol or .oi«i«i 10 iho ue r tonna i ^ ol services nflrnuirfer Dy C « m ™ i . refjaiaKiis ul wlittilwi such ola.m is b a n d upon any nl ihe abeve-alatsd masona 01 oiimrwua. 
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ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

_PHONE(915>673-7Q01 • i i 11 BEECHWOOD • ABILENE, TX 79803 

PHONE (505) 393-2326 - 101 E.MARIANO • HOBBS. NM BUJdo 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 

JENEX OPERATING 

ATTN: GARY 

P.O. BOX 308 

HOBBS, NM RB241 

FAX TO: (505) 3G7-2878 

Receiving Date: 05/29/03 

Reporting Date: 06/04/03 

Project Number: NOT GIVEN 

Project Name: LANDFARM 

Proj f ic t Loca t i on 11100 S. E U N I C E H W Y 18, H O B B S . N M 

S a m p l i n g Da le : 0 5 / 2 9 / 0 3 

Sample Type: SOIL 

Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 

Sample Received By: HM 

Analyzed By: AH 

RCRA METALS 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID As Ag Ba Cd Cr Pb Hg Se 

ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm 

ANALYSIS DATE: 06/04/03 06/04/03! 06/04/03' 06/04/03 06/04/03 06/04/03 06/02/03 06/04/03 

H7691-1 CELL#1 5.00 9.45 <11 2.60 12.0j 78.2 <0,2 " 0.477 

H7691-2 CELL U2 4.29 9.15 - 1 3.30 9.20 75.1 <6.2 0.870 

I 

| L __ 

Quality Control 

T a i e V a l u e Q C 

% Recovery 

Relative Percent Difference 

METHODS: EPA 600/4-79-020 

1 
i i i : 

0.149 4 .931 : 22.85 0.484 4 849 5.606 0.00980 0.054 

0.150 5.000 25.00 0.500 5.000 5.000 0.01000 0,050 

99.3 

... 
98.7 90.6 "96.8" " 97 0 ' "112 98.0 108 

1.4 9.2 1.0 0.3 1.2 2.0 5.6 

206.2' 272.11 208.1 213.1 218.1 239.1 245.11 270.2 

H7691m 

t-LLASE NOTE. LH.b.lity . nd 0 . m . B . . Cardlnul'e liribilily and dmni = M d u w e remedy lor a,), cu.m J ( i , ,ng vhetnel M-so In canuau u< Wri. sh,,ll r,e iimi'BO 10 !ne aftwiml paid hy cl.onl loi rtWyi«M 
" ^ ' ^ ' ' a \ r*** to< r,»glig«ic.« and any other c a , i f l 8 * n« (a 0 O v O r .hall br < 1 » ™ 0 waived U n l » » mada ,r> wi i i™, and recs.ynl Dy C a r d i a l wilt>,„ ih.rty i m nays after M i n o l t a , ol Iho apphr.-. Wn 

dBivicii. in nn .vsnt 6Ha>l Csn3lr.it be HaDle lor irU'idcnial or cpnaaqoenrlal damage*, indpriing, w 1 T w u i NoillallOO. bu&irwu interrupinnt, tor.8 ol ube, or to a a ol pmf.ti incurwi hy riinnl ,rs s ^ d w . i . - s 
amiiaiBB or Successors arising out ol or rolawd 10 ina pflrlormnnco of saruices hareunrJer Dy Cardinal, i -gi ir lki t ! , ol wnetner auch Maim in hamri upon pny ry rne atwe-eiaiad ieasoiiMwi.iliriiv.iMi 



•SENT 8V: a.p.ENTEnpRISES; 5053972a76; JUL.aa 2aAH; 
ARDINAL PHONE 673-/001 • 2111 Hfc'ECHWOQD - ABItgwe, TX 79nti3 

LABORATORIES PHONE (505) 393-2^6 . IO! t - HOBbS, NM BBS40 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
JENEX OPERATING 
ATTN: GARY 
P.O. BOX 308 
HOBBS, NM 88241 
FAX TO: (505) 397-2876 Receiving Date: 05/29/03 

Reporting Dato: 06/04/03 
Project Number: NOT GIVEN 
Project Name: LANDFARM 
Project Location: 11100 S. EUNICE HWY 18, HOBBS,NM 

Sampling Date: 05/29/03 
Sample Type; SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: HM 
Analyzed By. AH 

TOTAL METALS 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID Al 
(ppm) 

Co 
(ppm) 

Cu 
(ppm) 

Fe 
(ppm) 

iANALYSIS DATE: _ 
.H7691-1_ " _CELL«1 _' 
jH769l-2_ _C£LL#2 
Quali^Conjrol 

[True Value QC_ 
l%_Recqyery _ 
Relative Percen: Difference 

("METHOpS: EPA 600/04-79-020 

06/04/03. 06/04/03. 06/04/03! 06/04/03' 
13.0 
14.4 

~5.015 
5.000_ 
"iqo.o ' 

4411 
4135 
5.341 
5,000 
_107 

3J> 
202.1 219.1 

13_8' 
JO.Sj 
1 °so r 

' 1^000, 
105| 
0.3, 

220.1 j 

6576 
2086' 

_5.390> 

s.oool 
_108j 

Q_4< 
236.1 

Mn Mo Ni Zn 
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) 

j ANALYSIS DATE: 1 06/04/031 06/04/03 06/04/03 06/04/03) 
H7691-1 CELL#1 31,27 10.5 12.5| 

(H769_1_-2 _ CELL #2 i 21.5j <r 15.5 " 7.05, 
'Quality Control ~" 5.1521 0.9691 5.176 0.500| 
(True Value QC_ L_ 5 0 0 0 i 1.000 j 5.000 0,500, 
% Recovery 
Relative Percent Difference " 0.3; 

96.91 
6.2] 

104.0 
" 0.8 

1001 
0.2j 

289.1 [METHODS: EPA 600/04-79-02.0 1 243.11 246.1 249.1 

1001 
0.2j 

289.1 
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PHOTO 2: Hem #7: The above-ground tanks located at the facilitj are bermed 
and the berms arc in good condition. 

I 





I* 11 c > I () 5: Item U l) & Id: Emptied grade sumps ami lanks ami removed tank. 
There arc no hclow grade sumps, catchments or lauks at the facility. 



PHOTO 7: Item #11: All new or replacement below-grade sumps and tanks at the 
facility must have secondary impermeable containment with a leak detection system 

PHOTO H: Item #13: Southeast corner of the facility just outside 
of the land farm area. Note that the items are gone. 

•I 



P H O T O I t e m U 1 (H2s Prevention & ( oiilin»eiu\ Plan): Two wind socks at the Facility. 

PHOTO 10: Item #1 (H2s Prevention & Contingency Plan): There are signs 
posted at all the ladders ami at the entrance to the plant warning ot'H2S. 

5 



PHOTO 11: Item " 1 (112s Prevention & Contingent} Plan): There are signs 
posted al all the ladders and at the entrance to the plant warning of H2S. 

PHOTO 12: Item 112 (Land Farms Operations): The contaminated soil 
has been spread at the surface to less than six inches 

6 
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Jenex Operating Company 
621 17th Street, Suite 830 

Denver, CO 80293 
Phone 303-383-1515 Fax 303-383-5018 

RECEIVED 

HAY 1 5 2003 
May 12,2003 

Environmental Bureau 
Oil Conservation Division 

Martyne Kieling 
Environmental Geologist 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

RE: Surface Waste Management Facility Inspection Report: Permit NM-01-0026 
Jenex Operating Company 
SW/4 NE/4 NW/4 and the S/2 NW/4 NW/4 of Section 14, 
Township 20 South, Range 38 East, NMP 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms. Kieling, 

We are in receipt of your notice of April 30, 2003. We are in the process of 
responding to the various items in your proposal. As I had written to you earlier, we 
would respond by the next installment date on the bond, with a revised closure plan, 
which we are enclosing. 

We now have had extensive experience in closure operations for a plant of this 
type, having closed the plant in Pearsall, Texas, emptied and cleaned up the plant in 
Lyons, Texas prior to sale, and completed the clean up of the abandoned portion of the 
plant in Odessa, Texas. We also submitted the closure plan for the facility in Odessa, 
Texas, which was approved by the Railroad Commission of Texas, and which we used 
as a model for the enclosed plan. 

We are enclosing this closure plan for your review. A major change of condition 
was our discovery that our entire site is solid caliche with only 6" to 10" of soil covering 
it. There is no underground water. We feel it is a complete and reasonable closure plan 
for this facility. Based on this closure plan, we would propose increasing our bond 
amount from, $100,000 to $120,000 at the renewal date. This would then remain the 
bond amount for the future unless we expand or conditions change. 



We have instituted a new program of testing all of our sales loads of crude oil 
which we sell from this facility. This has been a substantial addition to our costs, but 
provides a major service to the industry in handling much of the off-spec (slop) oil in 
this region. It is important that we maintain high standards for our product, as well as 
the maintenance of the plant, equipment, and the environment. I think that we have 
demonstrated a continued effort to do this. However, we are a small company, and the 
bond requirements are a big burden. We feel that the amounts set out in the attached 
closure cost estimate provides a realistic plan that protects the State of New Mexico, and 
is a bond amount which we can obtain. 

We will look forward to answering any questions and discussing this with you. 
We will respond to the rest of the notice shortly. 

Very Truly Yours, 

Jenex Operating C#mpa, 



1, 
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RECEIVED 

MAY 1 5 2003 
Environmental Bureau 

Oil Conservation Division 

CLOSURE PLAN 
FOR 

JENEX OPERATING COMPANY 
OIL TREATMENT FACILITY 

HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 
5/1/2003 

Property located 13 miles South of Hobbs, New Mexico on Company owned land. Closing Costs 
for oil treatment facility including removal of fluids, tanks, and contaminated soil, for continued use 
as an industrial yard or a caliche pit. Please see pages 2 and 4 for volume calculations. 
Land farm soils are remediated & land farm restored to native vegetation in budget but actual use will be 
caliche quarry. 

BBLS Cost/BBL* Disposal costs 
BSW Tanks 4000 $2.00 $8,000 

Treatment tanks 4000 $2.00 $8,000 

Oil sales Tanks 3000 $0.25 $750 

Total costs $16,750 

* Disposal price per barrel at Sundance site in Eunice, New Mexico 

(actual volumes will be lower since salt water will compose 1/3 or more of total and will be disposed of at 

Wilson Systems, Inc, for contract price of $.35 per barrel. 

Fluid & tank Material Loading, Handling & Transporation: 
salt water other liquids sludge BS&W solids Total Costs 

Distance to disposal site (miles) 5 0 0 5 5 
Round trip time per load (hours) 2 0 0 2 2 
No. trips to disposal 0 0 0 20 54 

Total tansporation time-hours 40 108 
Transport cost per hour $60 $65 
Total transport cost $2,400 $7,020 $9,420 

Loading time per load 0 0.33 
Total Loading time "* 0 11 
Loading cost per hour " * $0 $130 
Total loading cost $0 $1,430 $1,430 

Total Costs/all wastes: $9,480 $3,445 $10,850 

** Loading time of BS&W included in round trip time 

""* Loading cost per hour for solids includes front end loader plus dump truck 

Dike Demolition & Soil Excavation 
Equip. Time Hourly cost Dike length & cross section dike volume Total 

Dike demolition dozer 8 $65.00 4030' total linear feet 3' high, 9" base 2060 $520 

Excavate contaminated 

Soils trackhoe 70 $85.00 $5,950 

Total Costs $6,470.00 
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FACILITY CLOSURE COST CALCULATIONS 

Tank Inventory & Volumes 

Tank# Description Size Volume of Volume of Volume of Volume of Volume of 
(BBL) salt water (BBL) Other liquid (BBL) Sludge BS&W (BBI) * Solids (yd3) 

1 Treatment tank 1000 800 30 
2 Treatment tank 1000 800 30 
3 Treatment tank 1000 800 30 
4 Treatment tank 1000 800 30 
5 BSW 500 500 15 
6 BSW 500 500 15 
7 BSW 500 500 15 
8 BSW 500 500 15 
9 BSW 500 500 15 

11 BSW 1000 1000 30 
12 BSW 1000 1000 30 
14 Oil sales 1000 200 10 
16 Oil sales 1000 200 10 
17 BSW 235 235 12 
18 Oil sales 500 100 10 
19 Oil sales 500 100 10 

TOTAL VOLUMES 13597| | | 5800 240 

Total BS&W Tanks 5800 60 

Total Treatment Tanks 3200 120 

Total Oil Tanks 600 40 

Volume per load 150 18 
54 
31 

Number of loads Calculated 20 
Total 3000 

Assumptions: 

* Assumed BS&W tanks contain 100% BS&W & solids 

Assumed treatment tanks (80% capacity) 100% BS&W 

Assumed oil tanks to contain 20% BS&W & solids 
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FACILITY CLOSURE COST CALCULATIONS 

Tank Cleaning & Dismantling 

Tank# Welder, Hrs Labor, Hrs Steam Clean Hrs Cost 
1 12 10 5 $1,315 
2 12 10 5 $1,315 
3 12 10 5 $1,315 
4 12 10 5 $1,315 
5 8 7 3 $845 
6 8 7 3 $845 
7 8 7 3 $845 
8 8 7 3 $845 
9 8 7 3 $845 

11 12 10 5 $1,315 
12 12 10 5 $1,315 
14 12 10 5 $1,315 
16 12 11 5 $1,315 
17 $845 
18 8 7 3 $845 
19 8 7 3 $845 

Total Costs $17,280 

"Solids volume shown in this section is tanks cut in large pieces, used 

to estimate truckloads, metal volume actually less. 

Page 3 



FACILITY CLOSURE COST CALCULATIONS 

Contaminated Soils Within Bermed Areas 

Tank Pad & Storage Pad Volumes (remove contaminated soil under tank & storage areas): 

Description Dimensions Thickness 
Total pad 
Volume-YD 

Volume of 
Sludge 

Volume of 
BS&W (BBI) 

Volume of 
Solids (yd3) 

Bermed area 90x35 12 117 117 
30x30 12 34 34 

20x30 12 22 22 
Berm (dike material) 460 30 43 43 

Total Volume 301 216 

Solid Waste Disposal Cost 
Salt Water Other liquid Sludge BS&W Solids 

Disposal cost per unit $12 
Disposal cost total $2,592 
Total costs, all soil wastes $2,592 

Soil Waste Loading, Handling & Transportation 
Salt Water Other liquid Sludge BS&W Solids 

Distance to disposal site (miles) 12 

Round trip time per load (hours) 2 
Volume per load 18 
No. trips to disposal 17 

Total tansporation time (hours) 34 
Transport cost per hour $65 
Total transport cost $2,210 

Loading time per load 0.33 
Total Loading time 6 
Loading cost per hour * $130 
Total loading cost $780 

Total Costs/all wastes: $2,290 

* Loading cost assumes hourly rates for front-end loader & dump truck 

Backfill & Leveling Cost 
Volume yd 3 Cost $/yd3 Time, Hrs Cost $/Hr Total Cost 

Fill Dirt 220 10 $2,200 
Bulldozer 2 $65 $130 
Maintainer 2 $65 $130 
Total Costs $2,460 

ITOTAL $7,342 
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FACILITY CLOSURE COST CALCULATIONS 

Land Farm Remediation Costs on Closure 

Based on final remediation of soils tilled to 6"-8" on total 8" soil on 
top of solid caliche base. 

Monthly costs X 30 months 

1. Tilling every 2 weeks at $150 per time = $300 
2. Fertlize 6 times per year at $200 monthly = $100 
3. Water at time of tilling 2 loads at $130 

every other tilling = $260 
4. Supervision & inspection = $250 

Total Monthly costs = $910 
X 30 months 

Total = $27,300 

Final Leveling & Seeding 

1. Tractor 6 hours at $65 = $390 

2. Fertilize & seed native plants * = $1,000 

Total = $1,390 

TOTAL OVERALL = $28,690 

* actual use will be for extension of caliche pit and crushing operation. 
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FACILITY CLOSURE COST CALCULATIONS 

Confirmation testing 
Task Description # of samples Cost 

1 TPH @ $100 20 $2,000 
2 EC @$30 20 $600 
3 TOX @ $100 20 $2,000 
4 BTEX @ $50 20 $1,000 
5 RCRA METALS @ $100 20 $2,000 
6 

Total $7,600 
Total Testing & Monitoring $7,600 

General & Mobilization Costs 
Task Description Materials & labor costs Total Cost 

1 Heavy equipment delivery/pick up $500 $0 
2 Roustabout Crew w/ trucks & tools (40hrs @$120/hr) $4,800 $0 
3 Bulldozer w/ winch (20hrs) $1,300 $0 
4 TOX tests on waste to be disposed ( 1 each 50 yds) $1,700 $0 
5 Gin pole truck (40hrs @$70/hr) $2,800 $0 
6 Vacuum truck, clean lines (30hrs@ $60/hr) $1,800 $0 

Total $12,900 $0 
Total Misc. Labor Cost $12,900 
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FACILITY CLOSURE COST CALCULATIONS 

Test Cost General Costs 
TCLP (As, Ag, Ba, Cd, Cr, Hg, Pb, Se) 100 Size Cost/Hr 
PH 9 Vacuum truck 130 $60 
Chlorides 15 Dump Truck 18 $65 
Electrical Conductivity 30 Front end loader $65 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon 100 Bulldozer $65 
BTEX 50 Maintainer $65 
RCRA 8 metals 100 Back fill dirt (yd 3) $10 
TOX 100 Labor cost man-hour $20 
SAR 100 Trackhoe $85 

Welder $60 
Steam Clean $75 

Total Estimated Costs 
Cost 

Fluid disposal $16,750 
Fluid & tank material loading & transportation $10,850 
Dike demolition & soil excavation $6,470 
Tank cleaning & dismantling $17,280 
Soil waste disposal, loading, transportation $7,342 
Land farm Remediation $28,690 
Testing $7,600 
General & mobilization $12,900 
Oversight & contingency $10,000 

Total $116,882 
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Kieling, Martyne 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Johnson, Larry 
Monday, June 23, 2003 9:03 AM 
Kieling, Martyne 
Jenex Treating 

Martyne, 
Pix attached of Jenex - Refer to letter from Jenex to you dated June 13, 2003: 
Item 2 - Land farm is fenced and has 2 locked entry/exit gates (Pix) 
Item 3 - Trash is gone - hoses are in process of being prepped for disposal (Pix of plow is where trash was) 
Item 4 - Dike is replaced behind boiler (No Pix) 
Item 4 - Tilling is in process (Pix) 
Item 5 - Tank is still in place (Pix) 
What Else? 

BadTank.JPG 

Plow.JPG 

Cell 1 WJPG 

West GateJPG 

Cell2.JPG Cell3.JPG Cell4 E.JPG E View 
Landfarm.JPG 

Jenex 
Entrance.JPG 
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JbN i $ cue;: 

Jenex Operating CoffiAffi^riYATi. 
62117th Street, Suite 8 3 0 m v U k ^ 

Denver, CO 80293 
Phone 303-383-1515 Fax 303-383-5018 

June 13, 2003 

Martyne Kieling 
Environmental Geologist 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

RE: Jenex Operating Company 
Hobbs New Mexico Plant Update 

Dear Ms. Kieling, 

This letter will be an interim report on several of the other matters in your earlier notice 
of April 30, 2003. We will send a final reply after we have completed all of the work. At this 
time we wish to report the following: 

1. The bond application has been filed and the increased bond for $120,000 was issued and 
sent to the OCD on 6/10/03. 

2. The land farm has been fenced and gated and is now kept locked. 

3. The trash piles noted by your photographs have been cleaned up and are gone. 

4. We have rebuilt the dike behind the boiler room. 

5. The records on the land farm are being kept and tilling is now proceeding. 

6. The number 13 damaged tank is in the process of being removed. 



7. The soil samples of the land farm have been completed. These results will be sent with 
the final report. 

We will work on getting the other items taken care of soon. 1 will be at the plant on July 
1, 2003, to review the remaining items. We plan to get a final report to you by the end of July 
2003. Please call me if you have any questions. 

cc: Beverly Licholat 
James Jensen 
Gary Guttridge 



I # RECEIVED 
w JENEX OPERATING COMPANY w 

621 17™ STREET, SUITE 830 5(:p 2 3 2002 
DENVER, COLORADO 80293 Environmental Bureau 

(303) 456-4159 FAX (303) 456-1598 OU Conservation Division 

September 20, 2002 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe NM 87505 
Attn. Ms. Martyne Keiiing 

RE: Surface Waste Management Facility Permit NM 01-0026 
SW/4 NE/4 NW4 and the S/2 NW/4 NW/4 of Section 14 
Township 20 south, Range 38 East, NMPM 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms. Kieling: 
I am writing to give you an update on the progress of the permit deficiencies 

noted in your letter of April 10, 2002. Jenex has completed most of requested items that 
had not been completed at your last inspection of the above facility. 

4. The tank that is corroded in the southeast is still there. We are currently working 
on a plan to remove the corroded tank and bring in another tank. This should be 
completed by the end of the year. 

5. At the of inspection there was a large trash pile. The trash has been removed. 
The old tires and batteries were picked up and removed to an authorized site. A 
metal recycling company removed the pipe. 

6. The H2S Prevention and Contingency Plan is attached. A copy of the same plan 
has been sent to the OCD office in Hobbs. 

7. Construction of the Land farm is complete. Jenex began to use the land farm 
July 2002 for its own solid waste disposal. Only one cell so far is being used. 
The first quarterly soil sample test will be done in the fourth quarter of 2002. 

8. Jenex is using the facility for its own use at this time. In the future, a request 
will be made to accept solid waste from another Jenex company. At that time 
we will prepare and ask for approval using Forms C-117A. Jenex is not 
accepting solid waste at the treating plant. 

9. The Form C-118 sheets 1 and 2 are prepared monthly and two copies are sent to 
the Hobbs Office of the OCD. The reports that were not received by the Santa 
Fe Office were mailed to Martyne Kieling May 29, 2002. 

10. The bond was increased to $100,000 June 24, 2002 and approved July 27, 2002. 



JENEX OPERATING COMPANY w 

621 17™ STREET, SUITE 830 
DENVER, COLORADO 80293 

(303)456-4159 FAX (303) 456-1598 

11. Soil samples were sent to the Santa Fe Office May 29, 2002. 

If I may be of any further help or you have a question or concerns regarding this 
matter, please contact me at (303) 456-4159. 

Sincerely, 

Beverly Licholat 

cc: OCD Hobbs 



# 

PREVENTION & CONTINGENCY PLAN 
SURFACE WASTE MANGEMENT FACILITY 

PERMIT NM 01-0026 
Item #6 from the letter dated April 10, 2002 

September 10, 2002 

Jenex Operating Company has developed a prevention and contingency plan for 
ambient H2S levels to protect both employees and the public health. Employees 
must be alert at all times. H2S will be present at the facility in the form of residue 
gas at the tops of tanks housing any crude oil or feedstock tanks. Any employee 
who observes a person suffering from the effects of H2S must notify the 
designated personnel and take immediate action to minimize injuries and 
damages. In order for employees to monitor and reduce the possibility of injuries 
or release of H2S: 

a. Each employee has on his person a H2S monitor. 
b. Each day readings are taken along the fence line. 
c. Daily readings are recorded in a logbook. 
d. The windsocks can be seen from any location in the yard. 

If a reading of H2S of 1.0 PPM or greater is leaving the property: 
a. The plant manager will notify the Hobbs office of the 

OCD(505-393-6161) immediately. 
b. Plant employees must locate the source of the H2S. 
c. The employees will mitigate the source. 
c. Another H2S reading will be taken to be sure the source has been located. 
d. The plant manager will notify the Hobbs Office of the OCD when the 

situation is mitigated. 

If a H2S of 10.0 PPM or greater is leaving the property: 
a. Call the Hobbs Office of OCD (505-393-6161) immediately. 
b. Breathing apparatus is located outside of the office front door. 
c. All employees must be located. 
d. No attempt to rescue anyone should be attempted without the breathing 

apparatus in place. 
e. With all employees in a safe place, the problem should be discussed to 

determine the source of the H2S. 
f With the breathing apparatus in place, close the hatch or shut down 

operations in progress to prevent further release of H2S. 
g. Employees calling officials must be prepared to give an assessment of the 

situation, the number of injuries, and if ambulances are needed. 
New Mexico State Police: 505-392-5588 
Lea County Sheriff: 505-396-3611 
Lea County Fire Marshall: 1-800-244-6702 



h. There are no people living within V2 mile of the plant. Employees should 
assist public officials as requested. 

i . Follow up actions will include having the FhS leak repaired and training 
personnel to handle tanks properly. 

No natural gas is used nor are there any natural gas line at the Hobbs Plant, the 
only source of H2S is from vapor at the tops of crude oil or crude oil products. 
Employees are trained to assume all oil contains H2S until a tank is ventilated and 
determined to be safe. 



RECEIVED 

JENEX OPERATING COMPANY 
621 1 7 T H STREET, SUITE 830 
DENVER, COLORADO 80293 

PHONE 303-456-4159 FAX 303-456-1598 

May 29, 2002 

Martyne Kieling 
Environmental Geologist 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Dear Ms. Kieling, 

This letter will address a small portion of the items that were brought to our 
attention and addressed in part with the letter April 10, 2002. 

I have enclosed the results of soil samples taken in December 2001. I have noted 
on the results of the Dec 5, 2001 results the locations of the tests. These cover the initial 
tests due on the three cells of the land farm. 

I have also enclosed a final report form C-141 for the spills and leaks brought to 
our attention in your letter August 2000. The soil that had been piled in the yard was 
moved and looks as if the work is complete. 

Please call me if you need more information on these items. We are continuing to 
work on the other items that were not complete on your last visit. 

Sincerely. 

Beverly Licheflat 
Jenex Operating Company 



r Dislricl I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
Dislrict II 
STTSoulh First, Artesia, NM 88210 
District 111 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resol 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised March 17, 1999 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
O P E R A T O R • Initial Report [% Final Report 

Name of Company „ Contact 

Telephone No. /' -dfc^ J f f J - / 5 J 5 Addres 

acility Name Facility Type 

Surface Owner -
do Mineral Owner Lease No. , 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township 

olos 
Range 

3X£ 
Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Volume of Release > Volume Recovered ) 

Source qi Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
• Yes-{2. No f j Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 

By Whom? Date and Hour 

Was a Watercourse Reached? 
• Yes^^No 

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial 

Descripe ttrep'Affected andjCleanup^ Action Take... 

^ ^UAJ/WLfyL ' f ^ O O . 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules 
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may 
endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator 
of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface 
water, human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for 
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Signature: 

Printed Name: 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by 
District Supervisor: 

Title: 

: sUllor-
Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

phone: & 3 - y # - y / 5 ? Conditions of Approval: Attached ["J 

* Attach Additional Sheets I f Necessary 



A R D I N A L 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (015) 673-7001 • 2111 BEECHWOOD • ABILENE, TX 79603 

PHONE (505) 393-2326 • 101 E MARLAND • HOBBS, NM B824Q 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
JENEX OPERATING 
ATTN: GARY 
P.O. BOX. 308 
HOBBS, NM 88241 
FAX TO: (505)397-2876 

Receiving Date: 12/17/01 
Reporting Date: 12/18/01 
Project Number: 1 
Project Name: PLANT 
Project Location: 11100 S. EUNICE HIGHWAY 18 

LAB NO. SAMPLE ID 
GRO 

(Ca-Cio) 
(mg/Kg) 

DRO 
(>C10-C2e) 

(mg/Kg) 

BENZENE 
(mg/Kg) 

Sampling Date: NOT GIVEN 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: HM 
Analyzed By: BC 

ETHYL TOTAL 
TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES 
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE: 12/17/01 12/17/01 12/17/01 12/17/01 12/17/01 12/17/01 
H6352-1 BEHIND #17 <50 229 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0,015 
H6352-2 BETWEEN 8 & 7 <50 292 <0.005 0.005 <0,005 0,015 
H6352-3 BETWEEN 500 & <50 68.6 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 O.015 

1000 COOK TANKS 

Quality Control 873 748 0.098 0.095 0.100 0.291 
True Value QC 800 800 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.300 
% Recovery 109 93,5 98.0 95.2 100 97.0 
Relative Percent Difference 2.8 5.5 1.0 3.8 3.3 3.8 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO - EPASW-846 8015 M; BTEX - SW-846 8260. 

urgesdju. Afoboke. Ph. • . Date 

i « r v * » . In no overt sn*« CmOUml M M t M for MCktentAI rw w m i i l n » n w ^ . M U ^ . J Z ^ T i l z Z . " T ™ * " n a ' • " " • a Oy l « W M I WflMo Wi l y ( S f f l C l ^ a f l w e w n l J t o ^ o f t l M W p K e a b l * 

S 30Vd JsaaoH-QNiivuado x3Nar --Aa 1N3S 



12/85/2801 20:39 5053M476 

A R D I N A L 
LABORATORIES 

CARDINAL LAB P PAGE 82 

PHONE j»15) 673-7001 . 2111 BBtCHWOOD » ABILENE. TX 78803 

PHONE (505) 393-2326 • 101 E. MA«LAND • MOBSS. NM 888*0 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
JENEX OPERATING 
ATTN: GARY 
P.O. BOX 308 
HOBBS, NM 88241 
FAX TO: (505)397-2670 

Receiving Date: 12/03/01 
Reporting Date: 12/06/01 
Project Number 1,2,3 YARD 
Project Name; UAN0 FARM (1,2.3) YARD 
Project Location: 11100 S. EUNICE HIGHWAY 16, HOBBS, NM 

Sampling Date: 12/01/01 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition; COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: GP 
Analyzed By: QC 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE IC 
GRO 

(QrCio) 
(mg/Kg) 

DRO 
(>C«rCM) 
(mgTKg) 

BENZENE 
(ring/Kg) 

TOLUENE 
(mg/Kg) 

ETHYL 
BENZENE 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
XYLENES 

(mg/Kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE-: „ 

i • 
12/05/01 12/05A51 12/03/01 12/03/01 12/03/01 12/03/01 

HC316-1 / « J ) <50 <60 O.005 <0.005 *0.OOS <0.016 
<S0 <60 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 

H6315-3 ^ <60 <50 <0.005 <0.005 O.005 <0015 
H6315-4 YARD. <50 <50 to. 005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 

ti ' . 

Quality Control 7S2 821 0.108 0.104 0.112 0.324 
True Value QC BOO 800 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.300 
% Recovery 89 103 108 104 112 108 
Relative Percent Difference 11.5 2.7 5,6 4.7 8.4 7.8 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO - EPA SW-84A 8016 M; BTEX - SW-846 82B0. 

Mrw*. In n„ , „ „ ! ,hM CwdlMl M fgr InaktanW or conM^NnW fem^M, IMAM* MftMn llfflJuMK I m n ^ M ^ u . T S L ^ S S 

8/S 33Vd 5lAIVE0:0r rO-Z"03a ^ 9Z8SZ6SS0S isaaOH-3NIlVd3dO X3N3T -AS 



RECEIVED 

I4AY 0 6 2002 

Jenex Operating Company 
621 17 th Street, Suite 830 

Denver, CO 80293 
Phone 303-383-1515 Fax 303-383-5018 

Environmental Bureau 
Oil Conservation Division 

May 1, 2002 

Martyne Kieling 
Environmental Geologist 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Dear Ms. Kieling, 

This letter will acknowledge receipt of your letter from April 10, 2002. I wish to 
acknowledge a few preliminary items in this letter, to be followed by a more complete 
response with respect to the cleanup costs and the amount of the bond. In general, we do 
not dispute that a $100,000 bond will be required and we will begin the application for 
that bond at this time. However, we do not think that we will be able to obtain a bond 
over $100,000, so we are carefully reviewing our estimates and those from your office. 
We have gained considerable experience with respect to this property from our soil work 
this last year. We also learned about the costs of cleaning up tanks and soil, this last year, 
due to cleanup operations we have conducted in Texas. Accordingly, we are quite 
confident that we can demonstrate a much lower cost of cleanup than in your estimates of 
one year ago. 

In this letter, I simply wish to quickly respond to the numbered items in your 
letter as follows: 

1. The new sign as been erected, and new information will be painted on 
it on or before May 13, 2002. 

2.& 3. We are completing re-berming work around the tanks at this time in 
order to meet your requirements. 

4. All of our tanks in use are properly labeled, not leaking, and within the 
bermed area. We are replacing one 1000-barrel tank and we will place 
an impermeable pad underneath the new tank. The other 1000-barrel 
tank will be removed, but not replaced. These operations should be 
completed by June 30, 2002. 

Old/office/word/jcrry/ncw mcxico minerals martyne kieling letter 4-23-02 



5. We will respond to this in our next letter outlining our response to the 
bond requirements. All junk at the plant has now been cleaned up and 
removed by a solid waste disposal company. 

6. We note your requirements for the H2S plan, and will be in touch with 
you on reviewing our plan, and the implementation this last year. 

7. We have constructed the land farm area, but have not yet commenced 
using it. We will address the use and cleanup costs in our next letter. 

8. It appears we are in compliance with this item. 

9. Apparently, the OCD office in Hobbs and/or Santa Fe have misplaced 
our forms, all of which have been filed timely, including the period 
from October 2001 through March 2002. Beverly Licholat will be 
contacting you directly to confirm that all reports have been filed. 

10. This will be discussed in our next letter with regard to our estimated 
closing expenses. 

11. We took the soil sampling from the oil spill between the tanks and 
notified the district office to be there for the sampling, and provided 
the district office with the results of such sampling. Since the 
sampling showed that the excavation had cleared out all contaminated 
soil, we have refilled the excavation from the spill with clean soil and 
resurfaced it with caliche. I will have Gary Guttridge or Beverly 
Licholat submit by separate letter the copies of the soil samples, 
previously submitted to the OCD. Apparently, the Hobbs district 
Office was on some other emergencies at the time they were notified 
of the sampling. As you will note, when you do review the samples 
that we had submitted, the soils below the oil spills show no levels of 
contamination below the excavated levels. 

It is clear that the work we have done in building the land farm units, our 
caliche pit, and our excavation at the site, that the entire site below two to three 
feet is underlain with solid caliche rock. We will discuss this in our next letter 
with regard to cleanup costs. Please call us with any further questions. 

Very Truly Yours, 

BY: 

Old/office/word/jcrry/new mcxico minerals martyne kieling letter 4-23-02 
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Jenex Operating Company 
621 17* Street, Suite 830 

Denver, CO 80293 
Phone 303-383*1515 Fax 303-383-5018 

May 1,2002 

Martyne Kieling 
Environmental Geologist 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Dear Ms. Kieling, 

This letter will acknowledge receipt of your letter from April 10,2002. I wish to 
acknowledge a few preliminary items in this letter, to be followed by a more complete 
response with respect to the cleanup costs and the amount of the bond. In general, we do 
not dispute that a $100,000 bond will be required and we will begin the application for 
that bond at this time. However, we do not think that we will be able to obtain a bond 
over $100,000, so we are carefully reviewing our estimates and those from your office. 
We have gained considerable experience with respect to this property from our soil work 
this last year. We also learned about the costs of cleaning up tanks and soil, this last year, 
due to cleanup operations we have conducted in Texas. Accordingly, we are quite 
confident that we can demonstrate a much lower cost of cleanup than in your estimates of 
one year ago. , 

In this letter, I simply wish to quickly respond to the numbered items in your 
letter as follows: 

1. The new sign as been erected, and new information will be painted on 
it on or before May 13, 2002. 

2.& 3. We are completing re-berming work around the tanks at this time in 
order to meet your requirements. 

4. All of our tanks in use are properly labeled, not leaking, and within the 
bermed area. We are replacing one 1000-barrel tank and we will place 
an impermeable pad underneath the new tank. The other 1000-barrel 
tank will be removed, but not replaced. These operations should be 
completed by June 30, 2002. 

Old/ofTice/word/jerry/new mexicn minerals martyne kieling letter 4-23-02 
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5. We will respond to this in our next letter outlining our response to the 
bond requirements. All junk at the plant has now been cleaned up and 
removed by a solid waste disposal company. 

6. We note your requirements for the H2S plan, and will be in touch with 
you on reviewing our plan, and the implementation this last year. 

7. We have constructed the land farm area, but have not yet commenced 
using it. We will address the use and cleanup costs in our next letter. 

8. It appears we are in compliance with this item. 

9. Apparently, the OCD office in Hobbs and/or Santa Fe have misplaced 
our forms, all of which have been filed timely, including the period 
from October 2001 through March 2002. Beverly Licholat will be 
contacting you directly to confirm that all reports have been filed. 

10. This will be discussed in our next letter with regard to our estimated 
closing expenses. 

11. We took the soil sampling from the oil spill between the tanks and 
notified the district office to be there for the sampling, and provided 
the district office with the results of such sampling. Since the 
sampling showed that the excavation had cleared out all contaminated 
soil, we have refilled the excavation from the spill with clean soil and 
resurfaced it with caliche. I will have Gary Guttridge or Beverly 
Licholat submit by separate letter the copies of the soil samples, 
previously submitted to the OCD. Apparently, the Hobbs district 
Office was on some other emergencies at the time they were notified 
of the sampling. As you will note, when you do review the samples 
that we had submitted, the soils below the oil spills show no levels of 
contamination below the excavated levels. 

It is clear that the work we have done in building the land farm units, our 
caliche pit, and our excavation at the site, that the entire site below two to three 
feet is underlain with solid caliche rock. We will discuss this in our next letter 
with regard to cleanup costs. Please call us with any further questions. 

Very Truly Yours, 

•perâ fiTg Company 

BY: 

01d/office/word/jerry/new mexico minerals martyne kieling letter 4-23-02 
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JENEX OPERATING COMPANY 

621 17™ STREET, SUITE 830 
DENVER, COLORADO 80293 

(303) 383-1515 FAX (303) 383-5018 

F 
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April 20, 2001 
APR 2 3 2001 

State of New Mexico ' ••' 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe NM 87505 
Mr. Roger C. Anderson 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

Jenex Operating Company has received your letter dated April 9, 2001, regarding 
the facility 8 miles south of Hobbs NM off Highway #18. Please note the attached 
summary of the 16 items listed and action taken by Jenex. 

Jenex is committed to eliminating the problems listed in the inspection report and 
has made long strides in the process to do so. The new manager and staff have totally 
changed the way Jenex does business. 

Please note that some of the work is in progress and the work should be 
completed soon. 

Jenex would like to have more information on the required soil samples and 
would like to make arrangements for the Division to explain this process and witness the 
soil sampling to complete the immediate work. 

Please contact me directly at the number under my name if you have questions or 
concerns that haven't been addressed in this letter or summary. 

Sincerely, 

Controller 
303-456-4159 



JENEX OPERATING COMPANY w 

621 17™ STREET, SUITE 830 
DENVER, COLORADO 80293 

(303) 383-1515 FAX (303) 383-5018 

RESPONSE TO INSPECTION REPORTS 
OF July 7/7/00 and 9/25/00 by the 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Surface Waste Management Facility: Permit NM-01-0026 
SW/4 NE/4 NW/4 and S/2 NW/4NW/4 of Section 14 

Township 20 South, Range 38,East,NMPM 
Lea County, New Mexico 

April 19, 2001 

1. Fencing and Signs: Fence has been replaced. A new sign has been made and will 
be installed at the entrance. Shortly after installing the sign it will be primed, 
painted and then the required identification numbers will be painted on the sign. 

2. Berming: Work is being done to prepare berms around all the tanks in addition to 
the facility berm. This work is not completed but is in process. 

3. Trash and Potentially Hazardous Materials: a. All trash is disposed and hauled 
away by a commercial trash removal company, b. The large pile of contaminated 
soil that is stockpiled for the Jenex land farm. The permit was approved recently 
and the soil will be removed as soon as the land farm can be built, c. The 
laboratory chemical has been labeled and Jenex has formed a Hazardous 
communication policy to inform employees of the chemicals used in the 
laboratory. Material Data Safety sheets are available for the chemicals. All 
chemicals that were in the boiler room have been removed. 

4. Above Ground Tanks: The above ground tanks that contain fluid are being 
bermed so contain one-third more volume that the total volume of the largest tank. 
Jenex is training personnel on the safe handling of fluids so that the history of 
spills, leaks and tank overflows are eliminated. Drivers are being taught to stay 
with the truck, plant personnel are trained to be aware of any possible leaking 
valve and to take preventive measures immediately by tightening bolts, valves and 
to be on alert of the possibility of a leak. A new manager and staff have been 
hired. A complete review of the plant has resulted in building the four heater 
tanks and repair of leaks. 

Since the company has invested in repairing the equipment to prevent the 
leaks and spills it now has an equipment replacement program. However, most 
equipment in the yard now is updated and has an increased life. One sales tank 
remains to be replaced and a replacement tank is being found. 

5. Sumps and Valve Catchments: All sumps and other catchments have been 



JENEX OPERATING COMPANY 
621 17™ STREET, SUITE 830 
DENVER, COLORADO 80293 

(303) 383-1515 FAX (303) 383-5018 

emptied. All pipes have a sump. These sumps are emptied on a regular 
schedule. 

6. The leaking pipes, valves and tanks that were observed in the inspection have 
been repaired. At the time of the inspection the new management had just taken 
over and were in the process of making the necessary changes. The plant 
management and personnel are taking the necessary steps to keep the plant in 
good repair. 

7. Drum Storage: The drums that are still on site are empty. The management is in 
the process of having the empty drums hauled away. 

8. Above Ground Saddle Ĵ anks: Saddle tanks are properly contained. 

9. Ĵ ank Labeling: Tanks, drums and containers are clearly labeled with numbers 
and have placards. 

10. Migratory Bird Protection: There in only, which is netted. 

11. Spill Reporting: The New Mexico Oil Conservation Divisions' policy for a 
timely and a proper notification will be followed exactly as directed. In the event, 
of a minor spill of 5 barrels to 25 barrels the manager will send to the Division 
Form C-141 in a timely manner, which is 15 days from the discovery of a spill. 
In the event of a major spill the manager will notify the Division verbally within 
twenty-four hours of discovery of the spill and follow-up with Form C-141 in a 
timely manner. 

12. Regular Facility Inspections: The Division has requested that regular inspections 
are made at the facility, therefore, the company Management also requested that 
records are kept on the inspections of the facility. 

13. H2S Screening: Plant personnel are each wearing H2S monitors. 

14. Waste Acceptance and Disposal Documentation: Records are kept on the 
material accepted for the location. There is a run ticket of each load of material, 
which includes where it was loaded and what was loaded into the trailer. All 
permits are requested and filed in a timely manner. State form C-118 is filed 
monthly reporting the oil picked up and the permit number that authorized the 
load of oil to be moved to the Jenex facility. 

15. Land farming of contaminated soils on site: Jenex had requested a permit for a 
land farm to build a facility on the Jenex land. The permit had not been approved 
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until April 10, 2001. The previous photos of the land contamination adjacent to 
the facility occurred prior to the purchase by Jenex. This contamination occurred 
in the 1980's before Jenex purchased the land. Jenex will remediate this soil in 
the future. 

Soil Samples: Jenex will contact the Oil Conservation Division to witness soil 
sampling. This is to be sure the areas of the yard that have been remediated meet 
the standards required for remediation. 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
Governor 

Jennifer A. Salisbury 
Cabinet Secretary 

April 13 ,2001 

Lori Wrotenbery 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. 7099-3220-0000-5051-2115 

Mr. Gerald L. Jensen 
Jenex Operating Company 
621 17th Street, Suite 830 
Denver, CO 80293 

RE: OCD Rule 711 Permit Approval WM-1-026 
Jenex Operating Company 
Commercial Surface Waste Management Facility 
S/2 N/2 NW/4 of Section 14, Township 20 South, Range 38 East, NMPM 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Jensen: 

The permit application for the Jenex Operating Company (Jenex) commercial surface waste 
management facility located in S/2 N/2 NW/4 of Section 14, Township 20 South, Range 38 East, 
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico is hereby approved in accordance with New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division (OCD) Rule 711 under the conditions contained in the enclosed 
attachment. This permit approval is conditional upon the receipt and approval by the 
Director of financial assurance in the amount of $207,440. According to the schedule outlined 
in the financial assurance section of the enclosed attachment, a portion of the S207,440 financial 
assurance ($51,860) is required within thirty (30) days of the date of this permit approval letter. 
The application consists of the permit application Form C-137 dated October 3, 1997, 
supplemental information dated August 25, 1997, and the permit application dated September 
21, 1993. 

The operation, monitoring and reporting shall be as specified in the enclosed attachment. All 
modifications and alternatives to the approved treating plant methods must receive prior OCD 
approval. Jenex is required to notify the Director of any facility expansion or process 
modification and to file the appropriate materials with the Division. 

Please be advised approval of this facility permit does not relieve Jenex of liability should your 
operation result in pollution of surface water, ground water, or the environment. In addition, 
OCD approval does not relieve Jenex of responsibility for compliance with other federal, state or 
local laws and/or regulations. 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 



Mr. Jensen 
Page 2 
April 13, 2001 

Please be advised that all tanks exceeding 16 feet in diameter and exposed pits, ponds or lagoons 
must be screened, netted or otherwise rendered non-hazardous to migratory birds. In addition, 
OCD Rule 310 prohibits oil from being stored or retained in earthen reservoirs or open 
receptacles. 

The facility is subject to periodic inspections by the OCD. The conditions of this permit will be 
reviewed by the OCD no later than five (5) years from the date of this approval and the facility 
will be inspected at least once a year. In addition, the closure cost estimate will be reviewed 
according to prices and remedial work estimates at the time of the five (5) year review. The 
financial assurance may be adjusted to incorporate any closure cost changes. 

Enclosed are two copies of the conditions of approval. Please sign and return one copy to the 
OCD Santa Fe Office within five working days of receipt of this letter. 

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact Martyne J. Kieling at (505) 476-3488. 

Sincerely, 

LW/mjk 

xc with attachments: 
Hobbs OCD Office 



ATTACHMENT TO OCD 711 PERMIT APPROVAL 
PERMIT WM-1-026 

JENEX OPERATING COMPANY 
S/2 N/2 NW/4 of Section 14, Township 20 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, 

Lea County, New Mexico 
(April 13, 2001) 

TREATING PLANT OPERATION 

1 The facility must be fenced and have a sign at the entrance. The sign must be legible from 
at least fifty (50) feet and contain the following information: a) name of the facility; b) 
permit number; c) location by section, township and range; and d) emergency phone 
number. 

2. Disposal may occur only when an attendant is on duty. The facility must be secured when 
no attendant is present. 

3. The facility must be maintained such that there will be no storm water runoff beyond the 
boundaries of the facility. 

4. Any major design changes to the surface waste management facility must be submitted to 
the OCD Santa Fe office for approval and a copy must be sent to the Hobbs District 
office. 

5. Facility inspection and maintenance must be conducted on at least a daily basis and 
immediately following each consequential rainstorm or windstorm. The OCD Santa Fe 
and Hobbs offices must be notified within 24 hours if any defect is noted. Repairs must 
be made as soon as possible. If the defect will jeopardize the integrity of the tank(s), 
additional material may not be placed into the affected tank(s) until repairs have been 
completed. 

6. All saddle tanks or drums located at the facility and containing materials other than fresh 
water must be placed on an impermeable pad with curb containment. The pad and curb 
containment must be able to hold one and one-third the volume of the largest tank or all 
interconnected tanks. The tanks and containers must be labeled as to contents and 
hazards. 

7. All existing above-ground tanks located at the facility and containing materials other than 
fresh water must be bermed to contain one and one-third the volume of the largest tank or 
all interconnected tanks, whichever is greater. All above-ground tanks must be labeled as 
to contents and hazards. 

8. All new or replacement above-ground tanks located at the facility and containing 
materials other than fresh water must be placed on an impermeable pad and be bermed so 
that the area will contain one and one-third the volume of the largest tank or all 
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interconnected tanks, whichever is greater. All above-ground tanks must be labeled as to 
contents and hazards. 

9. Below-grade sumps and below-grade tanks must be inspected on a daily basis and fluid 
must be removed to prevent overflow. 

10. Below-grade sumps and below-grade tanks must be cleaned and visually inspected 
annually. Results must be recorded and maintained at the facility for OCD review. If 
sump/tank integrity has failed the OCD must be notified within 48 hours of discovery and 
the sump/tank must be replaced. 

11. All new or replacement below-grade sumps and below-grade tanks at the facility must 
have secondary impermeable containment with a leak detection system. The leak 
detection system must be inspected for fluids weekly. Results must be recorded and 
maintained at the facility for OCD review. If fluids are present they must be removed and 
properly disposed of or recycled and the primary containment checked for leaks and 
repaired or replaced. Records of inspections and repairs must be made available to the 
OCD upon request. 

12. Below-grade pipelines associated with the treating plant must be pressure tested annually. 
Results must be recorded and maintained at the facility for OCD review. If pipeline 
integrity has failed the OCD must be notified within 48 hours of discovery and the line 
must be repaired or replaced. Contaminated soil must be removed and disposed of at an 
OCD-approved facility, or landfarmed on site. Soil remediation must follow OCD surface 
impoundment closure guidelines. The permittee must submit a report to the OCD Santa 
Fe and appropriate District offices that describes the investigation and remedial actions 
taken. 

13. Liquid waste generated at the treating plant must be disposed of at an OCD-approved 
disposal facility. Solid waste generated from cleanup of leaks and spills must be 
landfarmed on site or be disposed of at an OCD-approved disposal facility. 

14. To protect migratory birds, all tanks exceeding 16 feet in diameter and exposed pits and 
ponds shall be screened, netted or covered. 

15. Within 24 hours of receiving notification from the OCD that an objectionable odor has 
been detected or reported, the facility must implement the following response procedure: 

a. log date and approximate time of notice that an odor exists; 

b. log investigative steps taken, including date and time, and conclusions reached; 
and 

c. log actions taken to alleviate the odor, which may include adjusting chemical 
treatment, air sparging, solidification, landfarming, or other similar responses. 
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A copy of the log, signed and dated by the facility manager, must be maintained for OCD 
review. 

H2S PREVENTION & CONTINGENCY PLAN 

1. Jenex must develop a prevention and contingency plan for ambient H2S levels to protect 
public health. The H2S prevention and contingency plan must be submitted to the 
OCD Santa Fe and Hobbs offices for approval by June 13, 2001. The plan must 
address how Jenex will monitor for H2S to ensure the following: 

a. If H2S of 1.0 ppm or greater leaves the property: 

i. the operator must notify the Hobbs office of the OCD immediately; and 

ii. the operator must begin operations or treatment that will mitigate the 
source. 

b. If H2S of 10.0 ppm or greater leaves the property: 

i. the operator must immediately notify the Hobbs office of the OCD and the 
following public safety agencies: 

New Mexico State Police; 
Lea County Sheriff; and 
Lea County Fire Marshall; 

ii. the operator must notify all persons residing within one-half (V2) mile of 
the fence line and assist public safety officials with evacuation as 
requested; and 

iii. the operator must begin operations or treatment that will mitigate the 
source. 

LANDFARM CONSTRUCTION 

1. Construction must commence on the landfarm area within one (1) year of the permit 
approval date. If construction of the landfarm does not commence within one (1) year of 
the permit approval date, the provisions of this permit authorizing landfarm construction 
and operation will be of no effect. 

2. Contaminated soils may not be placed within one hundred (100) feet of the boundary of 
the facility. 

3. Contaminated soils may not be placed within twenty (20) feet of any pipeline crossing the 
landfarm. In addition, no equipment will be operated within ten (10) feet of a pipeline. 
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TREATMENT ZONE MONITORING 

1. Prior to waste acceptance, one (1) background soil sample must be taken from the center 
portion of the landfarm two (2) feet below the native ground surface. The sample must be 
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), volatile aromatic organics (BTEX), 
major cations/anions and Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) metals. 

2. A treatment zone not to exceed three (3) feet beneath the landfarm native ground surface 
must be monitored. A minimum of one random soil sample must be taken from each 
individual cell quarterly, with no cell being larger than five (5) acres. The sample must be 
taken at two (2) to three (3) feet below the native ground surface. 

3. The soil samples must be analyzed using EPA-approved methods for total petroleum 
hydrocarbons (TPH) and volatile aromatic organics (BTEX) quarterly and for major 
cations/anions and Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) metals annually. 

4. After soil samples are obtained, the boreholes must be filled with an impermeable 
material such as cement or bentonite. 

WASTE ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA 

1. The facility is authorized to accept only: 

a. Oilfield wastes that are exempt from RCRA Subtitle C regulations and that do not 
contain Naturally Occurring Radioactive Material regulated pursuant to 20 
NMAC 3.1 Subpart 1403 (NORM). All loads of these wastes other than wastes 
returned from the well bore in the normal course of well operations such as 
produced water and spent treating fluids received at the facility shall be 
accompanied by a "Generator Certificate of Waste Status" signed by the 
generator. 

b. "Non-hazardous" non-exempt oilfield wastes that do not contain NORM. These 
wastes may be accepted on a case-by-case basis after a hazardous waste 
determination is made. Samples, if required, must be obtained from the wastes 
prior to removal from the generator's facility and without dilution in accordance 
with EPA SW-846 sampling procedures. All "non-hazardous" non-exempt wastes 
received at the facility must be accompanied by: 

i. An approved OCD Form C-138 "Request For Approval To Accept Solid 
Waste." 

ii . A "Generator Certificate of Waste Status" signed by the generator. 

iii. A verification of waste status issued by the appropriate agency, for wastes 
generated outside OCD jurisdiction. The agency verification is based on 
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specific information on the subject waste submitted by the generator and 
demonstrating the exempt or non-hazardous classification of the waste. 

c. Non-oilfield wastes that are non-hazardous if ordered by the Department of Public 
Safety in a public health emergency. OCD approval must be obtained prior to 
accepting the wastes. 

2. At no time may any OCD-permitted surface waste management facility accept wastes 
that are hazardous by either listing or characteristic testing. 

3. The transporter of any wastes to the facility must supply a certification that wastes 
delivered are those wastes received from the generator and that no additional materials 
have been added. 

4. No waste will be accepted at the treating plant unless it is accompanied by an approved 
Form C-117-A. 

5. No produced water may be received at the facility unless the transporter has a valid Form 
C-133, Authorization to Move Produced Water, on file with the Division. 

REPORTING 

1. The Treating Plant Operator's Monthly Report (Form C-118 sheet 1 and 1-A), which 
details the oil recovered and sold during the preceding month, must be submitted to the 
OCD Hobbs according to form directions. 

2. The Tank Cleaning, Sediment Oil Removal, Transportation of Miscellaneous 
Hydrocarbons and Disposal Permit (Form C-117) must be submitted to the OCD Hobbs 
office according to form directions. 

3. Records of treating plant and landfarm inspections and maintenance and of pipeline 
testing and maintenance must be kept and maintained for OCD review. 

4. Jenex must notify the OCD Santa Fe and Hobbs offices within 24 hours of any fire, 
break, leak, spill, blow out or any other circumstance that could constitute a hazard or 
contamination in accordance with OCD Rule 116. 

5. Comprehensive records of all material disposed of at the facility must be maintained. The 
records for each load must include: 1) generator; 2) origin; 3) date received; 4) quantity; 
5) certification of waste status as exempt; 6) NORM status declaration if applicable; and 
7) transporter. 

6. Analytical results from the background sampling and treatment zone monitoring must be 
submitted to the OCD Santa Fe office within thirty (30) days of receipt from the 
laboratory. 
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7. The OCD must be notified prior to the installation of any pipelines or wells or other 
construction within the boundaries of the facility. 

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 

1. Financial assurance in the amount of $207,440 in the form of a surety or cash bond or a 
letter of credit, which is approved by the Division, is required from Jenex Operating 
Company for the commercial surface waste management facility. 

By May 13, 2001 Jenex Operating Company must submit 25% of the financial 
assurance in the amount of $ 51,860. 

By May 13, 2002 Jenex Operating Company must submit 50% of the financial 
assurance in the amount of $103,720. 

By May 13, 2003 Jenex Operating Company must submit 75% of the financial 
assurance in the amount of $155,580. 

By May 13, 2004 Jenex Operating Company must submit 100% of the financial 
assurance in the amount of $207,440. 

2. The facility is subject to periodic inspections by the OCD. The conditions of this permit 
and the facility will be reviewed no later than five (5) years from the date of this 
approval. In addition, the closure cost estimate will be reviewed according to prices and 
remedial work estimates at the time of review. The financial assurance may be adjusted 
to incorporate any closure cost changes. 

CLOSURE 

1. The OCD Santa Fe and Hobbs offices must be notified when operation of the facility is to 
be discontinued for a period in excess of six (6) months or when the facility is to be 
dismantled. Within six (6) months after discontinuing use or within 30 days of deciding 
to dismantle the facility a closure plan must be submitted to the OCD Santa Fe office for 
approval. The operator must complete cleanup of constructed facilities and restoration of 
the facility site within six (6) months of receiving the closure plan approval, unless an 
extension of time is granted by the Director. 

2. The closure plan to be submitted must include the following procedures: 

a. When the facility is to be closed no new material may be accepted. 

b. All tanks must be emptied and any waste and recyclable material must be hauled 
to an OCD-approved facility. The empty tanks and equipment must be removed. 
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c. Contaminated soils exceeding OCD closure standards for the site must be 
removed or remediated. 

d. The area must be contoured, seeded with native grasses and allowed to return to 
its natural state. If the landowner desires to keep existing structures, berms, or 
fences for future alternative uses, the structures, berms, or fences may be left in 
place. 

e. Closure must be pursuant to all OCD requirements in effect at the time of closure, 
and any other applicable local, state and/or federal regulations. 

CERTIFICATION 

Jenex Operating Company, by the officer whose signature appears below, accepts this permit and 
agrees to comply with all terms and conditions contained herein Jenex Operating Company 
further acknowledges that these conditions and requirements of this permit may be changed 
administratively by the Division for good cause shown as necessary to protect fresh water, public 
health and the environment. 

Accepted: 

JENEX OPERATING COMPANY 

Signature Title Date 



OCD Environmental Bureau Closure Cost Estimate 
For 

Jenex Operating Company 
40 acre surface waste management facility 

April 4, 2001 

Items and rates taken from cost estimates submitted August 8, 1997 October 3,1997 and 
March 2001. 

Known: 19 tanks located at the facility map provided in 1997. 
Tank 16- 1000 bbl oil storage tanks 
Tank 18 - 500 bbl oil storage tanks 
Tank 19 - 500 bbl oil storage tank 

2000 bbls 

Tank 1 - 1000 bbl working tanks 
Tank 2 - 1000 bbl working tanks 
Tank 3 - 1000 bbl working tanks 
Tank 4 - 1000 bbl working tanks 

4000 bbls 

Tank 13 -1000 bbl waste tank 
Tank 11 - 1000 bbl waste tank 

2000 bbls 

Tank 5 - 500 bbl feedstock tank 
Tank 6 - 500 bbl feedstock tank 
Tank 7 - 500 bbl feedstock tank 
Tank 8 - 500 bbl feedstock tank 
Tank 9 - 500 bbl feedstock tank 
Tank 10 - 500 bbl frac feedstock 
Tank 12-1000 bbl feedstock tank 
Tank 14- 1000 bbl feedstock tank 
Tank 15- 1000 bbl feedstock tank 
Tank 17 - 500 bbl frac feedstock 

6500 bbls 

Job Foreman/Coordinator: 
30days @ $250 per day $7,500.00 Total 

NORM Survey 
Certified NORM tech. $55.00 hr 24 hours $1320.00 Total 

Remove Fluids From All Tanks. 
Vacuum truck W/130 bbl tank & driver $70.00/hour 
1 hour per trip 
$0.35 bbl produced water disposal cost (quotes from other 711 facilities) 
$3.75 bbl non-exempt waste disposal cost (quotes from other 711 facilities) 
$3.25 bbl tank bottom BS&W (quotes from other 711 facilities) 

Oil sale tanks removed any oil for sale = Total 2000 bbls 
Feedstock & working tanks dispose of fluid as BS&W = Total 10500 bbls 
Waste tanks dispose of waste as produced water = Total 2000 bbls 



Waste water 2000 bbl * $0.35 bbl =$ 700.00 
BS&W 10500 bbl * $3.25 bbl =$ 34,125.00 

Transport of 2000 bbls 

16 trips, 1 hour round trip - 16 hours * $70.00/hour $ 1,120.00 

Transport of 10500 bbls to treating plant 
81 trips, 1 hour round trip = 81 hours * $70.00/hour $ 5,670.00 

= $ 41,615 total tank fluid transport and disposal 

Tank Cleaning 

Tank Cleaning: Jet truck, vacuum truck $ 4560.00 
Jet water: 800 bbl fresh water $ 200.00 
Jet water disposal: 880 bbl $3.25 /bbl $ 2,886.00 
Hauling 130 bbl per load * 1 hour round trip * $65.00 hr $ 455.00 

$ 8,101.00 Tank Cleaning 

Remove Tanks, Piping and Equipment: 

Removal of tanks and residual equipment: 

Roustabout crew/truck $60 hr * 80 hr 
Operator tandem winch/trailer$85 hr * 80 hr 

$ 4,800.00 
$ 6,800.00 
511,600.00 Tank and Equipment Disposal 

To include trucking, disposal, heavy equipment and operators 
Estimate from other 711 facility closure costs 

Quarterly Analytical Analysis for 20 acres two years on four (4), cells 

State Contract Laboratory Prices per analysis: 
BTEX $40.00 x 8 quarters x 4 cells = $1,024.00 
TPH $ 50.00 x 8 quarters x 4 cells = $1,600.00 
Metals $200.00 x 2 years x 4 cells = $1,600.00 

$4,224.00 Analytical 



Quarterly Sampling Time and Labor for 4 Cells 

Labor $55.00/hour 
Sample 30 min per cell 
Travel 1 hour 
Delivery & Paperwork 1 hour 

Total Time = (30min/cell * 4 cells) + 1 hour + 1 hour = 4 hours 

4 hours * $55.00/hour = $220.00/sampling event 

$220.00/sampling event * 8 quarters = $ 1,760.00 Labor 

Disking/Tilling for Two Years Every Two Weeks for 20 acres 
Price and Time Quotes from Equipment Operators and Landfarm Operators: 

Tractor and Operator $50.00 /hour 
5 acres per hour = 12 min per acre 

20 acres * 12 min * 52 weeks = 208 hours 
208 hours * $50.00/hour = $ 10,400.00 Disking/Tilling 

Water for Bioremediation 

Price Quotes from Equipment Operators 

Water Truck $120.00/load 

$120.00/load * 4 loads * 12 Events in Two Years = $5,760.00 Water 

Level Landfarm 

Price and Time Quotes from Equipment Operators 

D-6 Dozer and Operator $90.00/hour 

$90.00/hour * 30 min/acre * 20 acres = $900.00 Level Landfarm 



Re-vegetation for 20 acre site 

Equipment and labor cost 
Tractor and seed drill $50.00/hour @ 15 min/acre for 20 acres = $ 250.00 

Materials Cost 
Native Seed mix $10.00/lb @ 5 lb/acre for 20 acres SI,000.00 

$1,250.00 Re-vegetation 

Excavation and removal of 2 acres of contaminated soils to a depth of 5 beneath and 
around the treating plant tanks. Remediation on site of those soils 

1 acre ft = 43,560 cubic ft = 1613 cubic yd 
1613 cubic yd * 10 acre ft = 16,130 cubic yds 

Backhoe & operator $60.00/hr 
front end loader & operator $60.00/hr 
12 yd dump truck with operator $55.00/hr 
10 min a load turn around time 
tractor w/disc & operator $50.00 

Backhoe excavation = 134 hours * $60.00 = $8,040.00 
Front end loader = 224 hours * $60.00/hr $13,440.00 

Transport = 16,130 cy / 12yd = 1344 truck loads @10min turnaround = 224 hours 
224 hours * S55.00/hr = $12,320.00 

Tilling & spreading = 2 hours/acre * 20 acres = 40 hours 
40 hr * $50.00 = $2,000.00 

= $35,800 Total Excavation and removal 

Fill in excavation with remediated soils from onsite and re-vegetation. 

D-6 caterpillar bulldozer w/operator $90.00 
16,130 cubic yds @ 134 hours * $90.00 $12,060.00 Fill 

Haul remediated soil from onsite to fill excavation 
Re-vegetation for 10 acre site $ 625.00 Re-vegetation 

$ 12,685.00 Total Fill & Re-seed 



Onsite Remediation of contaminated soils around and beneath tanks. 
16,130 cubic yds requires an additional 20 acres to landfarm at a depth of 6 inches. 

Quarterly Analytical Analysis for 20 acres for 
two years on four (4), cells 

Quarterly Sampling Time and Labor for 4 Cells 

Disking/Tilling for Two Years Every Two Weeks 
for 20 acres 

Water for Bioremediation 

Level Landfarm 

Revegetation for 20 acre site 

Disposal off site at $ 26.00 cubic yard including transport $419,466 
Price quote from current third party contract in place with the NMOCD. 

$ 4,224.00 Analytical 

$ 1,760.00 Labor 

$10,400.00 Disking/Tilling 

$ 5,760.00 Water 

$ 900.00 Level Landfarm 

$1,250.00 Revegetation 
$24,294.00 Total remediation 

Analytical Analysis for site characterization 
NORM Survey 16 hours at $55.00 hr 
19 confirmatory samples taken beneath tanks. 
State Contract Laboratory Prices per analysis: 
BTEX $40.00 * 19 samples = $ 760.00 
TPH $ 50.00 * 19 samples = $ 950.00 
Metals $200.00 * 19 samples = $ 3,800.00 
Radium 226 $110.00 * 19 samples = $ 2,090.00 

$9,570.00 Analytical 

Confirmatory Soil Sampling Time and Labor for 19 samples 

Labor 2 personnel $55.00/hour 
Sample 40 min per sample 
Travel 1 hour 
Delivery & Paperwork 2 hours 

Total Time = (40 min/sample * 19 samples) + 1 hour + 2 hours = 16 hours 

16 hours * $55.00/hour * 2 persons = $1,760.00 Sampling Event 

%10 contingency $17,854.00 



Total Closure and Vegetation Cost for Treating Plant and Landfarm facility 

$196,393.00 Subtotal 
$ 11,047.00 NMGRT .05625 
$ 207,440.00 Total Financial Assurance 

Existing Commercial Facilities financial assurance may be no less than $25,000 no more than 
$250,000. 
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AUG-;6-00 WED 4:07 PM JENEX CORP FAX NO. 13033835018 

JENEX PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

August 16, 2000 

Roger C. Anderson 
Environmental Bureau Chief 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals 
& Natural Resources Dept. 

Attn; Martyne Kieling 

RE: Notice of Violation 
Surface Waste Management Facility 
Inspection Report: Permit NM-01-0026 
Jenex Operating Company 
SW/4 NE/4 NW/4 and the S/2 NW/4 NW/4 of section 14, 
Township 20 South, Range 38 East, NMPM 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Anderson, 

We are in receipt of your letter of May 9, 2000, and have discussed it with Mrs. 
Kieling by telephone. As we reported to Mrs. Kieling, we embarked on corrective action 
with respect to the plant immediately on receipt of the May 9, 2000 letter, but had not 
formally replied in writing. Pursuant to her notification that a written response was 
necessary, we are at this time providing a written response, As noted, this written 
response follows much of the actual action in cleaning up the plant, 

At this time in response to your letter please be notified as follows: 

1. We have removed the chemical drums as stated, 

2. A portion of the leaking pipes have been corrected and we are in the 
process of fixing the additional leaking pipes. 

3. A large amount of contaminated soil in the amount of over $18,000 dollars 
in removal costs for over 1,000 yards have been dug out and sent to a 
remedial facility. 

4. New caliche has been purchased and berms will be rebuilt following the 
balance of the removal of the contaminated soil. 

621 17th Street * Suite 830 • Denver, Colorado 80293 • (303) 383-1515 • Fax (303) 383-5018 
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JENEX PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

The most important item was the series of leaks or release of oil into the ground 
which forced the expensive cleanup. After 60 days of discussion and work on the clean 
up we had determined that these violations of company policy were due to improper 
supervision. We have now replaced the manager of the facility after several failed 
attempts to institute proper procedures. Our new manager Ken Dolloff is also the 
manager of our facility at Odessa Texas . 

Mr. Dolloff has been given full authority to replace any arid all personnel and to complete 
the clean up of the remaining portions of the facility including installing the new sumps,, 
replacing any remaining contaminated soil and building new berms. We would like to 
submit an additional report after approximately 30 days of the final cleanup operations. 
With this letter I am providing the new manager, Ken Dolloff, with a copy of your 
complete report and instructions to reinspect and recomplete any deficiencies as shown. 

We apologize for this delay. If you have any further questions we will be pleased 
to answer them. Mr. Ken Dolloff can be reached at 915-522-7414. We may be reached 
at Denver 303-383-1515. 

Jenex 

Dy Gerald L. Jptsen 

cc: James Jensen 
cc: Ken Dolloff 

621 17th Street • Suite 830 • Denver, Colorado 80293 • (303) 383-1515 • Fax (303) 383-5018 
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Kieling, Martyne 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Williams, Chris 
Thursday, July 06, 2000 3:08 PM 
Kieling, Martyne 
FW: reclamation plant 

Martyne, just in case yoiu haven't seen this. Chris 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Davidson, Florene 
Thursday, July 06, 2000 1:29 PM 
Williams, Chris; Wrotenbery, Lori 
FW: reclamation plant 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

GUTTRIDGEG@aol.com[SMTP:GUTTRIDGEG@aol.com] 
Thursday, July 06, 2000 1:19 PM 
OCD Web Mailbox 
reclamation plant 

i would like to address a problem in lea county it is the jenex operating 
reclamation plant half way between hobbs and eunice first i was employed as 
a driver at the hobbs plant i am no longer as of the end of june i was 
employed with jenex for over three years first in pearsal texas we closed 
that plant down at the end of 1998 and i came to hobbs to stay with the 
company the plant in hobbs has very poor management they have numeralous 
times opened valves on tanks and drained brine water on the ground flooding 
the whole yard so they woulded have to pay to dispose of it when i say they 
that means the plant treater and the manager has been there watching him do 
it there has been lots of oil spills over the past year that was never 
reported the last one just last week and it was not no little spill either 
then it rained and the oil went everywhere even started to go out the gate of 
the yard i finally had enough of working in the mess plus worked the legal 
limit by the federal dot regulations and they let me go because i would not 
keep on working, they say there is no water under the property there but 
thats beside the point its illegal to do what they are doing its a very 
danerous work place for employees to be employed at the management in denver 
co {the owners} will not do anything about the place i have always believed 
it could be a good place for people in lea county to work if it just had 
better management the place is a danger to people and the enviroment as it 
is right now i hope maybe you can do something about the situation there 
thank you 

Page 1 
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Kieling, Martyne 

From: Kieling, Martyne 
Monday, July 10, 2000 11:02 AM 
'GUTTRIDGEG@aol.com' 
Wrotenbery, Lori; Williams, Chris; Williams, Donna; Anderson, Roger 
Jenex Reclamation Plant 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Dear Sir, 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has received your comment/concerns on the Hobbs Jenex 
Reclamation Plant. The OCD would like to take this opportunity to thank you for your comments/concerns and to 
let you know that we are currently investigating the Jenex facility. 

Sincerely 

Martyne Kieling 
Environmental Geologist 

Page 1 
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Kieling, Martyne 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Kieling, Martyne 
Friday, January 08, 1999 2:22 PM 
Williams, Chris 
Jadco 

Chris, 

I just happened to talk to Eddie Seay today 

This is the history of Jadco as Eddie rememebers it. 
Jadco - Rhema August 28,1981, SW/4 NE/4 NW/4 of Section 14, Township 20 South, Range 38 East.Jenexis 
south of Hobbs. 

I have Rhema and Jenex on file but no Jadco as of yet 

Jenex legal on the new permit application is S/2 N/2 NW/4 of Section 14, Township 20 South, Range 37 East. 

Martyne 

Page 1 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS 
& NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

• 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico B750S 
(505) 827-7131 

October 23, 1998 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-326-936-469 

Ms. Melissa Smith 
6EN-HS 
U.S. EPA Region 6 
1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 1200 
Dallas, TX 75202 

RE: Information Requested Regarding Pit Surface Inspections. 

Dear Ms. Smith: 

I have enclosed the requested information on Controlled Recovery Inc., Gandy Corporation, Jenex Operation 
Company, and Sundance Services, Inc. Parabo facility. Please be advised that the information varies with the age 
of the facility. 

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at (505) 827-7153. 

Sincerely, 

Martyne J. Kieling 
Environmental Geologist 

Enclosure (s) 
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This fax comes from the 
Oil Conservation Division 

2040 S. Pacheco 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

(505) 827-7133 

Please Deliver To: GeWd 

(Zo%) - Co 2L3> ' 

Date: lo-xv-^i 

Message: Du,. ^VA ^ P ^ f u 
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If you have any problems receiving this fax, please call 
the telephone number above. 



EXHIBIT A 
CASE NO. 11518 

ORDER NO. R-10756 

lANPFARM OPERATION 

Only soils generated exclusively from operations at the 
be allowed for landfarming. 

disposal facility will 

All contaminated soils received at the landfarm will be spread and disked within 
72 hours of receipt. 

3. A Soils will be spread on the surface in six inch lifts or less.' A*vA.+**K. Sofkmj ImcA uv-w 

4. Soils will be tilled a minimum of one time every two weeks (bi-weekly) to enhance 
biodegradation of contaminates. Methods suggested by the U.S. Soil Conservation 
Service should be utilized in the tilling of the soils which will reduce to the most 
possible degree the occurrence of natural wind erosion. 

Moisture shall be added/tb all contairiinajed soils received at theJacility. The soils 
within each individuafcell will be characterized using theJidu,Survey of San Juan 
County, New Mexico, prepared hy the United StatesDepartment of Agriculture, 
Soil Conservation Service, for the purpose of pre-d&emining amounts of moisture 
to be added to/mose particula/soils, to (1) prevent emissions from volatile organic 
compounds, A2) enhance natural and artificial/biodegradation, and (3) suppress 
erosion of ĉ ntamiriated .soils from natural w/lnd action. 

There will be no ponding, pooling or run-off of water allowed. Any ponding of 
precipitation will be removed within seventy-two (72) hours of discovery. 

Successive lifts of contaminated soils will not be spread until a laboratory 
measurement of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) in the previous lift is less 
than 100 parts per million (ppm), and the sum of all aromatic hydrocarbons 
(BTEX) is less than 50 ppm, and the benzene is less than ip ppm. Comprehensive 
records of the laboratory analyses and the sampling locations will be maintained 
at the facility. Authorization from the OCD will be obtained prior to application 
of successive lifts. 

RCRA Subtitle C exemption or by 
'the landfarm. Solids from operations not 

currently exemprunder RCRA Subtitle C or mixed exempt/nOT-exempt solids will 
be tested for̂ appropriate hazartrous constituents. Test results must be submitted 
to the OCD along with a rgcjuest to receive the non-exempt solids, and a written 
OCDiipproval (case specific) must be obtained priprro disposal. Any non-oilfield 
wastes which are Rj2RA Subtitle C exempt or â e non-hazardous by characteristic 

/̂ testing will onl̂ beaccepted on a case-by-casebasis and with prior OCD approval. 

Only solids which are 
characteristic testingiviH be accepted, 



EXHIBIT A 
CASE NO. 11518 
Order No. R-10756 
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9. Comprehensive records of all material disposed of at the landfarm will be 
maintained at the facility. The records for each load will include: 1) the origin, 
2) analysis for hazardous constituents if required, 3) transporter, and 4) exact cell 
location and method of remediation. 

10. Bio-remediation through the application of microbes will only be permitted in the 
designated 5-acre area. The microbes will be mixed with water and applied to the 
contaminated soils. There will be no ponding, pooling or'run-off of water allowed 
during the application phase or afterwards. Any change in the composition (i.e. 
chemical additives), process or location of the bio-remediation program must 
receive prior OCD approval. 

11. No free liquids or soils with free liquids will be accepted at the landfarm. 

12. Disposal will only occur when an attendant is on duty. The facility will be secured 
when no attendant is present. 

13. The facility will have a sign at the entrance. The sign will be legible from at least 
fifty (50) feet and contain the following information: (a) name of the facility, (b) 
location by section, township and range, and (c) emergency phone number. 

14. An adequate berm will be constructed and maintained to prevent run-off and run-on 
for that portion of the facility containing contaminated soils. 

TREATMENT ZONE MONITORING 

1. A treatment zone not to exceed three (3) feet beneath the landfarm will be 
monitored. A minimum of one random soil sample will be taken from each 
individual cell, with no cell being larger than five (5) acres, six (6) months after 
the first contaminated soils are received and quarterly thereafter. The sample will 
be taken at two (2) or three (3) feet below the native ground surface. 

2. The soil samples will be analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) using 
an OCD-approved field method. If TPH is detected, then a laboratory analysis will 
be conducted for Volatile Aromatic Organics (BTEX) using approved EPA 
methods. Immediate remedial measures will be taken and no additional 
contarninated soils will be placed in the cell until testing indicates that the TPH is 
below 100 ppm, BTEX is below 50 ppm and benzene, if any, is below 10 ppm. 

3. After obtaining the soil samples the boreholes will be filled with an impermeable 
material such as bentonite cement. 
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4. Any cells that have moisture added to them will be analyzed on a quarterly basis 
following the requirements above. 

5. Annually, samples obtained from the treatment zones will be collected and a 
laboratory analysis conducted using approved EPA methods in accordance with the 
procedures outlined in item 1. The samples will be analyzed for TPH, BTEX, 
general chemistry, and heavy metals. 

6. One (1) background soil sample will be taken from the center portion of the 
landfarm two (2) feet below the native ground surface prior to operation. The 
sample will be analyzed for TPH, BTEX, general chemistry and heavy metals 
using approved EPA methods and for TPH using an OCD-approved field method. 

OTHER MONITORING 

1. An OCD-approved device capable of measuring emissions of volatile organic 
compunds (VOC) will be kept at the facility at all times. A measurement of VOCs 
will be taken a minimum of four (4) times per working day, which will include one 
measurement upon opening and one measurement upon closing of the facility. 
Monitoring of VOCs will be recorded and include the date, time, location, and 
level measured. Records will be retained at the facility and made available for 
OCD inspection. 

2. A particulate collector or similar device shall be kept in place and operational at 
the prevailing downwind side of the landfarm. The collector shall be examined 
daily and records will include time, date, location and level of particulate 
measured. Records will be maintained at the facility and made available for OCD 
inspection. 

REPORTING 

1. Analytical results from the treatment zone monitoring will be submitted to the 
OCD in Santa Fe within thirty (30) days in written form from $BBm with 
appropriate laboratory analysis included as may be required. Reports will be filed 
for both the field and laboratory analyses. 

2. The OCD will be notified of any break, spill, blow out, or fire or any other 
circumstance that could constitute a hazard or contamination in accordance with 
OCD Rule 116. 
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TRANSFERABTTJTY 

1. Authority for operation of the landfarm facility shall be transferable only upon 
written application and approval by the Division Director. 

CLOSURE 

1. When the landfarm is to be closed no new material will be accepted. Existing soils 
will be remediated until they meet the OCD standards in effect at the time of 
closure. The area will then be reseeded with natural grasses and allowed to return 
to its natural state. Closure will be pursuant to all OCD requirements in effect at 
the time of closure. 



f l ^ i NEW MEXICollffiRGY, MINERALS 
& NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

# OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco S t r e i t 
Santa Fe, New Mex ico 87S0S 
(SOS) 827-7131 

October 22, 1997 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-326-93fi-353 

Mr. Gerald L. Jensen, 
Jenex Operation Company 
1675 Broadway 
Suite 1030 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

Re: $50,000 Waste Management Facility Bond 
Jenex Operating Company, Principal 
Continental Casualty, Surety 
Section 14, Township 20 South, Range 38 East, NMPM 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Bond#12047699 

Dear Mr. Jensen: 

The Oil Conservation Division hearby approves the above-referenced Waste Management Facility 
Bond with Rider. 

Sincerely, 

Director 

WJL:mk 

Enclosure: 2 copies of the Rider 

xc: Hobbs OCD Office 
NO 
•4 - ~V 



JENEX PETROLEUM CORPORATION OCT 9 1997 
Environmental Bureau 

Oi! Conservation Division 

October 8, 1997 

Martyne Keiling 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 
Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

I? (§ g c w n 

OCT - 9 1997 

RE: Form C-137 

Dear Martyne, 

Enclosed are two original form C-137's for your review. Another copy was sent to 
District 1. If you have any questions, please let me know. 

Very truly yours, 

GLJ:jg 
Enclosures 
cc: District 1, Hobbs, New Mexico 
C:\W0RD\PLANTS\H0BBS\PERMITLT.DOC 

1675 Broadway • Suite 1030 • Denver, Colorado 80202 ° (303) 623-1515 • Fax (303) 623-2385 
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Public Regulation Commission 

3/6/2000 

JENEX OPERATING COMPANY (COLORADO Corporation) 

MAILING ADDRESS 
1675 BROADWAY STE 1030 DENVER COLORADO 80202 

SCC Number: 1636075 Tax & Revenue Number: 

QUALIFIED ON OCTOBER20, 1993, IN NEW MEXICO. 

CORPORA TION IS A FOREIGN PROFIT 

CORPORA TION IS A CTIVE 
GOOD STANDING THROUGH: 6/15/2001 

PURPOSE OF THE CORPORATION 
OIL RECLAMATION 

CORPORA TION DA TES 
Taxable Year End Date: 03/31/99 Filing Date: 05/18/99 

Corporate Existence Expiration Date: 

SUPPLEMENTAL POST MARK DA TES 
Supplemental: Name Change: Purpose Change: 

PRINCIPAL ADDRESS 
11,100 S HWY 18 HOBBS NEW MEXICO 88240 

PRINCIPAL ADDRESS(Outside New Mexico) 
1675 BROADWAY STE 1030 DENVER COLORADO 80202 

REGISTERED A GENT 
KEITH GROGAN 

7 1/2 M I S OF HOBBS-HWY 18 S HOBBS NEW MEXICO 88241 

Designation date: 05/18/99 Agent Post Mark Date: Resignation date: 

COOP LICENSE I N FORMA TION 
Number: Type: Expiration Year: 

JENSEN, JAMES L President 
NONE LISTED Vice President 

http://www.nmprc.state.../prcdtl.cgi?1636075+JENEX+OPERATrNG+COMPANY+++++ 03/06/2000 
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JENSEN, GERALD L Secretary 
JENSEN, GERALD L Treasurer 

DIRECTORS 
Date Election of Directors: 07/01/99 

JENSEN, LARRY 
1675 BROADWAY, STE. 1030 DENVER , CO 80202 

New Search Inquiry Page 

http://www.nmprc.state.../prcdtl.cgi?1636075+JENEX+OPERATrNG+COMPANY+++++ 03/06/2000 



Dislrict I - (505) 393-6161 
P. O. Box 1980 
Hobbs, NM 88241-1980 
District I I - (505) 748-1283 
811 S. First 
Artesia, NM 88210 
District I I I - (505) 334-6178 
1000 Rio Brazos Road 
Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV • (505) 827-7131 

New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources ^ ^ ^ ^ | ^ ^ Q 

OCT 9 1997 
Oil Conservation Division 

2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

(505)827-7131 E n v i r 0 nmental Bureau 
Oil Conservation Division 

Form C-137 
Originated 8/8/95 
Revised 6/25/97 

Submit Original 
Plus 1 Copy 
to Santa Fe 

1 Copy to appropriate 
District Office 

1. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12 

13. 

14. 

15. 

APPLICATION FOR WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY 
(Refer to the OCD Guidelines for assistance in completing the application) 

Commercial -Treating Plant 

Type: n Evaporation Injection 

Solids/Landfarm [ x ] Treating Plant 

Centralized-Landfarm F a c i l i t y 

O Other 

2 Operator J e n e x Operating Company 

Address* 1 6 7 5 B r o a d w a v > Suite 1030, Denver, Colorado 80202 

Contact Person: Gerald L. Jensen 

Location: _S/_2 N/2 NW 74 Section 14 .Township 

Phone: (303) 623-1515 

20 S 38 E ,Range 
Submit large scale topographic map showing exact location 

• No Is this a modification of an existing facility? Yes 

Attach the name and address of the landowner of the facility site and landowners of record within one mile of the site. 

Attach description of the facility with a diagram indicating location of fences, pits, dikes, and tanks on the facility. 

Attach designs prepared in accordance with Division guidelines for the construction/installation of the following: pits 
or ponds, leak-detection systems, aerations systems, enhanced evaporation (spray) systems, waste treating systems, 
security systems, and landfarm facilities. 

Attach a contingency plan for reporting and clean-up for spills or releases. 

Attach a routine inspection and maintenance plan to ensure permit compliance. 

Attach a closure plan. 

Attach geological/hydrological evidence demonstrating that disposal of oil field wastes will not adversely impact 
groundwater. Depth to and quality of ground water must be included. 

Attach proof that the notice requirements of OCD Rule 711 have been met. 

Attach a contingency plan in the event of a release of H2S. 

Attach such other information as necessary to demonstrate compliance with any other OCD rules, regulations and 
orders. 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that the informatiortsu^mitted with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge 
and belief. 

Name: 

Signature: 

Title: Secretary/Treasurer 

Date: October 3, 1997 



Item 5 
Landowner of Facility Site 

Jenex Operating Company 
1675 Broadway, Suite 1030 
Denver, Colorado 80202 



Land owners within one mile of facility 
ITEM 5 

SECTION 14. TOWNSHIP 20' BOOTH. RANGE 38 BAST 
N.HiP.M.. LEA C9Um, NEW MEXICO, 

N2 NW/4 NW/4, NW/4 NS/4 NW/4, NW/4 NW/4 NE/4 14-2Q-38 
A. C, SCHRADBR, JR. 
C/O RHINO TANK S LINE TESTING, INC. 
P.O. BOX 2337 
HOBBS, N»M. 68241 

TRACT 42 (Rad^l 
SW/4 NX/4 NW/4, SB/4 NW/4 NW/4, SW/4 NW/4 NW/4 14T20-3Q 

PETROLEUM PROCESSING INC. 
P.O. BOX 5296 
HOBBS/ N.M. 86240 

TRACT »3 fTBllQWH 
Ml/4 NX/4 NW/4 14-20-38 

BTXVEN M. DYER 
P.O. BOX 2327 
BOBB8, N.M. 88241 

TRACT t l fflluoil 
SW/4 NW/4 NE/4, SE/4 NE/4 NW/4 14-20-3B 

WALTON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC. 
P.O. BOX 459 
HOBBS, N.M. 88241 

TRACT #5 (Brovn)t 
Tract in tho Northwest Quarter (NW/4) 14-20-38 
Beginning W 1319.2 faet from the Northeast Corner of Section 14, 
thence S 0*01' E 720 feet, W 330 feet, S 0*01' E 600 feet, W 
329.6 feet, N0"1' W 1320 feet, E 659.6 feet to beginning. 

DONALD M. CALDWELL, JEWELL B. CALDWELL 
2215 N. ADOBE 
HOBBS, N.M. 88240 

TRACT 16 (White)! 
Tract in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW/4 
NE/4) 14-2Q-3fl 
Beginning at a point S 0'1'E 720 feet and W 1319.2 feet from the 
Northeast Corner of Section 14, thence s O'l' B 600 feat, W 330 
feet, N 0*1' W 600 feet, E 330 feet to the point of beginning. 

LEA COUNTY SEPTICE TANK SERVICE 
P.O. BOX 703 
HOBBS, N.M. 88240 



HOBBS, N.M. 88241 

N.M. 88231 



Item 6 
Description of Facility 

Per Letter of July 3, 1997, from Martyne Kieling, a copy of which is attached hereto, this 
information is on file with the OCD. The diagram of the modification for the landfarm facility is 
included under Item 7. 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, 
& NATURAL RESOURCES 

S 
.TMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 Sou th P a c h i c o S t raa t 
San la Fa, Naw Max lco 87S0S 
(SOS) 827-7131 

July 3, 1997 

CERTIFIED MATT., 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-326-936-302 

Mr. Gerald Jensen 
Jenex Operating Company 
1675 Broadway, Suite 1030 
Denver, CO 80202 

RE: Treating Plant Inspection 
Jenex Operating Company 
SW/4 NE/4 NW/4 and the S/2 NW/4 NW/4 of Section 14, 
Township 20 South, Range 38 East, NMPM 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Jensen: 

The New Mexico.Oil Conservation Division (OCD), inspected Jenex Operating Company (Jenex) 
treating plant located in the SW/4 NE/4 NW/4 and the S/2 NW/4 NW/4 of Section 14, Township 
20 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, on April 2,1997. 

The OCD inspection and current file review of Jenex indicates some permit deficiencies. 
Attachment 1 lists the permit deficiencies found at Jenex during the inspection and the new Rule 
711 requirements that are not on file. Attachment 2 contains photographs taken during the 
inspection. Jenex shall provide the OCD with a detailed description of how the corrections will 
be made and a time table of when each of the corrections will be completed. A response is 
required by Jenex to these deficiencies by September 3, 1997. 

Pursuant to Order R-10411-B the OCD General Rule 711 has been revised. The OCD is currently 
in the process of re-permitting all surface waste management facilities under the new Rule 711. 
Jenex treating plant is included under the new Rule 711. A copy of Order R-10411-B along with 
the new bond forms were given to Mr. Speedy Hill during the OCD inspection on April 2, 1997. 
An additional set of these forms and the Order is included with this report. A permit application, 
Form C-137 (attachment 3), shall be filed with the OCD according to the instructions in Attachment 
1, Section 14. 

Please be advised that the bonding requirements have changed under the new Rule 711. Jenex's 
current cash bond (Bond No. 124047699) for $25,000 will need to be replaced. The new bonded 



Mr. Gerald Jensen 
July 3, 1997 > 
Page 2 j 

amount will be based upon the estimated closure costs that the State of New Mexico would incur 
if a third party contractor were to remediate the facility (see Rule 71 l.B. l.i). Jenex must have a 
new bond in place for the approved estimated closure amount prior to receiving a new waste 
management facility permit. 

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at (505) 827-7153. 

Sincerely, 

Martyne J. Kieling 
Environmental Geologist 

Attachments 
xc: Hobbs OCD Office 



ATTACHMENT 1 
INSPECTION REPORT 

APRIL 2, 1997 
JENEX OPERATING COMPANY. 

(SW/4 NE/4 NW/4 and the S/2 NW/4 NW/4 
' of Section 14, Township 20 South, Range 38 East, NMPM) 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

Drum Storage: All drums containing materials other than fresh water must be stored on 
an impermeable pad with curbing. All empty drums should be stored on their sides with 
the bungs in and lined up on a horizontal plane. Chemicals in other containers such as 
sacks or buckets should also be stored on an impermeable pad and curb type containment. 

Impermeable pad and curb containment needs to be repaired and all drums with 
waste or product should be stored within the containment (see pictures 1 and 5). 
Empty drums should be stored in the proper position, recycled or returned to the 
supplier. 

All drums and chemical containers should be clearly labeled to identify their contents and 
other emergency information necessary if they were to rupture, spill or ignite. 

Drums were not clearly labeled as to their contents and hazards (see pictures 1 and 
5). 

Process Area: All process and maintenance areas which show evidence that leaks and spills 
are reaching the ground surface must be either paved and curbed or have some type of spill 
collection device incorporated into the design. 

The tank piping, valve, transfer hose, and the oil storage tank areas show evidence 
of past leaks and or spills reaching the ground surface (see pictures 3, 4, and 9). Spill 
collection barrels below tank valves need to be kept empty and/or drained and 
checked for leaks (see picture 3, 4, and 9). 

Above Ground Tanks: All above ground tanks which contain fluids other than fresh water 
must be bermed to contain a volume of one-third more than the total volume of the largest 
tank or of all interconnected tanks. All new facilities or modifications to existing facilities 
must place the tank on an impermeable type pad within the berm so that leaks can be 
identified. 

The above ground tank berms at this facility are not adequate to contain a volume 
of one-third more than the total volume of all interconnected tanks(see pictures 2, 3, 

Page 1 of 5 



(b) A plat and topographic map showing the location of the facility in relation to 
governmental surveys (1/4 1/4 section , township, and range), highways or roads 
giving access to the facility site, watercourses, water sources, and dwellings within 
one (1) mile of the site; 

This is already on file with the OCD. 

(c) The names and addresses of the surface owners of the real property on which the 
management facility is sited and surface owners of the real property of record 
within one mile of the site; 

This is already on file with the OCD. 

(d) A description of the facility with a diagram indicating location of fences and cattle 
guards, and detailed construction/installation diagrams of any pits, liner, dikes, 
piping, sprayers, and tanks on the facility; 

This is already on file with the OCD. 
, w ! » r W : : « a « S ^ v : v - - , . ..... ;_ _ 

(e) A plan for management of approved wastes; 

Please submit with C-137 application. 
t 

(f) A contingency plan for reporting a cleanup of spills or releases; 

Please submit with C-137 application. 

(g) A routine inspection and maintenance plan to ensure permit compliance; 

Please submit with C-137 application. 
(h) A Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S) Prevention and Contingency Plan to protect public 

health; 

Please submit with C-137 application. 

(i) A closure Plan including a cost estimate sufficient to close the facility to protect 
public health and the environment; said estimate to be based upon the use of 
equipment normally available to a third party contractor; 

Please submit with C-137 application. 

Page 4 of 5 



Item 7 
Design of Landfarm Facility 

Jenex Operating Company desires to build a landfarm facility for its own use 
(centralized) for the disposal of solids from its oil treatment plant. The solids produced are 
generally sediment, from which the oil has been skimmed, along with iron sulfides, which have 
fallen out of the oil, and settled in the bottom of the salt water disposal tanks. The salt water is 
taken from the tops of these tanks and disposed of at commercial salt water disposal facilities. 
The remaining wet solids, will then to be trucked to this landfarm which will adjoin the treatment 
facility. The previous operator had handled solids at this location in a smaller landfarm, but 
Jenex has not continued this practice for the last five years. 

Jenex estimates that there will be approximately 80-120 cubic yards of wet solids a 
month which can be trucked approximately 300 feet from the plant to the landfarm, which will 
operate as shown in the attached diagram. The landfarm will be operated by the same personnel 
which operates the treatment plant. The Company will purchase a tractor which will be used to 
mix and till the soil mixed with the wet solids and conduct the remediation process. This 
treatment will expand the operations at the existing facility. This waste management application 
is for a centralized facility, as far as the landfarm goes, handling only Jenex wastes.. 

The treatment process will include the use of fertilizer and water mixed with the solid 
wastes which will be tilled and rowed until remediated. The proposed structure would include 
shallow pits of approximately 18 inches depth with side berms of approximately 24 inches above 
ground level. The location is on impervious clays on a portion of which landfarming has 
previously been conducted. The adjoining portion of the NW corner of Section 14, is the 
location of a commercial landfarm. It is anticipated that all tilling will be of less than 12 inches 
of loose soil with tilling being required approximately every third day, along with the use of 
commercial fertilizer and water to remediate. 

Rainfall is extremely sparse and on the rare occasion when there is over one inch of rain, 
tilling and additional soils will be used to maintain the landfarm in a solid state. 

All salt water will continue to be trucked away from the treatment plant. The fence 
around the existing treatment plant will be extended with a gate from the treatment plant to the 
landfarm facility. A second sign will be posted at the landfarm, in addition to the sign at 
Highway 18. Jenex's plant is maintained on a 24 hour basis to protect against any unauthorized 
use of the facility. The closure plan is included under Item 10. Notice having already been 
given, the Oil Conservation Division has notified us that any further notice provisions are not 
applicable (see Item 5). 





Item 8 

Contingency Plan for Reporting and 

Clean-up for Spills or Releases 

The first containment for a spill from a tank is the dike which surrounds each tank 
facility. The second containment dike surrounds the entire treatment facility which would 
contain all spills within the facility. Thus, any spill would be contained within the diked area. In 
the event of a spill, the clean-up procedure includes the following: 

If the spill is small, the contaminated soil is dug up and placed in the back of a pickup, by 
shovel or backhoe. The soil is then replaced and calcche then placed over the top of the new soil. 
If there is less than five cubic yards of contaminated soil, it will be disposed of approximately 
300 feet away at the Jenex landfarm, adjoining this site. I f it is over five cubic yards of 
contaminated soil, it will be taken to a commercial waste management facility. 

Reporting Requirements: 

1. In the event of a spill of less than five cubic yards, the spill is cleaned up and disposed of 
at the adjoining yard with a ticket for the land disposal being maintained by Jenex. In the 
event of a larger spill, the spill would be contained, and then the Oil Conservation 
Division would be notified in Santa Fe. New Mexico, as well as District 1 in Hobbs, New 
Mexico. After such notification, the clean up and remediation would continue promptly 
as described above. In the event of any special directions from Ihe representative from 
the Oil Conservation Division, these would be posted on the bulletin board in the office 
and followed during subsequent clean-up. The contaminated soils in excess of five cubic 
yards would be trucked to a commercial waste disposal facility. 

2. The list of personnel to be notified are as follows: 

a. Plant Manager: 
A.A. Hill : (505)397-3360 

b. Assistant plant manager: 
Keith Grogan: (505)370-4700 

c. Denver office: (303) 623-1515 
Gerald L. Jensen: (303)377-1681 
Beverly Licholat: (303)423-1286 

d. Dislrict Office in Hobbs, New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Commission: (505)393-6161 

e. Oil Conservation Division, Santa Fc: (505)827-7131 



Item 9 
Inspection and Maintenance Plan 

Routine Daily Inspection: 

The first inspection plan is daily. Each day, the plant manager and/or the plant treater 
makes an inspection of all tanks, lines, and berms, to determine any leak or breach. In addition, 
the air-breathing apparatus, first aid kits, and steam boiler are checked for operating conditions. 
In the event of any break, it is reported and fixed immediately. In the event any additional 
equipment is needed, it would be handled by draining the leaking tank or vacuum pumping the 
berm facility using the stationary pumps or the Roper pumps on the Jenex trucks, until the fluid 
line is below the leak. In the event of a line leak, fluid would be immediately stopped by the cut­
off valve which connects all flow lines with the various tanks. The spill would then be 
remediated as provided under Item 8. 

Routine Monthly Inspection: 

On a monthly basis, a written inspection plan for the facility is to be completed and 
signed by the Plant Manager. A copy of such inspection and maintenance plan is attached hereto 
as Exhibit "A". 



E X H I B I T " A " 
Inspection and Maintenance Check List 

The following Inspection and Maintenance Check List is to be completed on the 15th of 
each month by the plant manager, signed and a copy maintained within the Hobbs, New Mexico 
office, and a copy sent to the Denver, Colorado office. 

Sales Tanks 
The following sales tanks, 14, 15, 16, 18, and 19, were inspected and any leaks or damage 

reported as below: 

Feedstock Tanks 
The following feedstock tanks, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, and 12, were inspected and any damage 

reported below: 

Boiler and Flow Lines 
The boiler was inspected along with the flow lines between each of the tanks and any 

damage or leaks reported below: 

Plant Site 
All dikes, gates, required signage, and lighting were inspected and any breaks or 

deficiencies reported below: 

Trucks and Trailers 
The trailers for each rig were inspected and any leaks or damage to any trucks or trailers 

are reported below: 

Land Farm 
The berms, dikes, and land farm were inspected and any conditions not acceptable arc 

reported below: 



Item 10 

J E N E X O P E R A T I N G C O M P A N Y 

Hobbs Oi l Treatment Plant 

Plan for Closure 

The following Plan for Closure, includes the Hobbs Oil Treatment Plant, wherein off-
spec crude oil with BS&W content higher than accepted for pipeline standards is processed to 
bring it to pipeline standard crude oil. The by-products of this treatment are pipeline oil, 
sediments in salt water, and salt water. Closure plan includes the closure of the treatment plant 
and the associated landfarm facility for processing the sediments which are produced as a by­
product of this treatment. Thus this Closure Plan will consist of four parts. Part One will be the 
removal of all existing improvements. Part Two will be the removal of all salable oil. Part Three 
will be the moving of all waste water and solids in the treatment tanks, and Part Pour will be the 
dirt work restoration of the solid waste disposal site, removal of any contaminated soils al the 
trcauncnt plant site, and leveling and replanting of the site. 

Part One-Improvements On Site 

The treatment site, approximately nine miles soulh of 1 lobbs. New Mexico is owned by 
Jenex Operating Company and Jenex Acquisition Corporation, free of any mortgage or lien, and 
without any encumbrance. The property consists of an improved office building with two 
offices, a bathroom and a lab facility. This is a fully furnished office with standard office 
improvements and laboratory equipment for testing oil, including a centrifuge, test lubes and 
otlier lab facilities. The boiler is housed in a separate building which includes the boiler, water 
softening equipment, and numerous tools. In addition is a free-standing waler treatment tower, 
transformer, and tool shed. The entire site is surrounded by an improved fence and steel gate and 
sign, road and berm with a $12,000 vapor lighting facility sel at 15 feet. These improvements, 
along with the four insulated lanks and the remaining slccl tanks are listed on Exhibit "A" along 
with the value of such fixed property. The cost of a third party in disconnecting and moving all 
empty tanks in the yard and selling such tanks for steel scrap value including culling and 
transportation of the tanks from Ihe yard is estimated at $6000. The costs of leveling all berms 
and caliche at Ihe yard is estimated at $2000. The costs of moving all connecting pipe and 
buildings is $4000. These costs are offset by Ihe value of the existing improvements which are 
listed for sale al liquidation value, lo be moved by Ihe .buyer. As can be seen from the 
improvements on the site, which are free and clear, Ihe net cost of removing all equipment and 
leveling the treatment site alter the removal of fluids would be a considerable profit. The present 



paid for investment is over three times the cost of disconnecting and moving all improvements 
and leveling the site. 

Removal of all Improvements $12,000 
Liquidation Value $63,800 

Part Two-Disposing of Salt Water 

Jenex Operating Company of Texas can dispose of the salt water at any number of sites, 
including the Sundance disposal in Eunice, New Mexico. The salt water disposal will be hauled 
by a third party and disposed of al a cost of $.70 per barrel. At capacity, the plant has 3000 
barrels of salt water. Assuming the plant was full to capacity of salt water, the disposal and 
trucking fees would be as follows: 

3000 Barrels @ $.70 $ 2,100 

Part Three-Basic Sediments Contained in Black Water 

The black water cannot be disposed of at salt water disposal facilities, but must be 
disposed of at a site which can dispose of solids suspended in salt water. There are two sites 
which have agreed to accept the solid disposal on any closure of the Jenex plani. One site is the 
Jimmy Cooper Solid Waste Disposal which does not accept liquids, and the olher site which 
accepts liquids is the Sundance Disposal near Eunice, New Mexico. The maximum number of 
solids in solution at the treatment plani is 2000 barrels al any time. These arc contained in two 
1000 barrel containers, which have a combination of salt water and solids. Thus ihe solids 
cannot exceed 1500 barrels. The cost of disposing of these barrels is set out below: 

Solid Disposal Fees-1500 barrels at $6.00 per barrel $ 9,000 

Part Four-Dirt Work Restoration 

The dirt work to restore the site would include the solid/waste disposal closure as well as 
the contaminated soils at the treatment site. After examination of the current treatment site by 
Jenex, the maximum estimate of possible contaminated soils is 700 cubic yards. This can be 
disposed of at $14 per cubic yard, for a total of $9X00. The cost of closure of the solid wasles at 
the landfarm site, based upon completion of the land farm and closure and reclamation of the top 
to require the land farm work would IK* the use of a tractor and cultivator for 66 hours over a 
three month period, then a dozer for 14 hours and top soil, seed, and cultivation. The third party 
expenses arc $1980 for a cultivator and tractor, $700 for grader, $1200 for labor and $600 for 
seed and planting for a total of $4480. 

Total costs of Part Tour $14,280 



The total costs of reclaiming the Hobbs, New Mexico, Treatment Plant site and 
centralized landfarm treatment are summarized as follows: 

COSTS 

Part One $12,000 
Part Two $ 2,100 
Part Three $ 9,000 
ZuU-QUL $14.280 
TOTAL $37,380 

VALUES 

Value of Plant at Salvage Value $63,800 
Value of bond $50.000 
TOTAL $113,900 



Property Value 
Hobbs, New Mexico 

Property Improvements Liauidation Value 
Sales Tanks 4 @ $1000 $ 4,000 

Working Tanks 4 @ $2,000 $ 8,000 

Feedstock Tanks 8@$ 500 $ 4,000 

Waste Tanks 2 @ $1,000 $ 2,000 

Office Building $15,000 

Machines $ 200 

Furniture $ 800 

Lab Equipment $ 1,800 

Boiler Building and Boiler $15,000 

Water Tanks $ 2,000 

Living Trailer $ 6,000 

Lighting $ 3,000 

Fences and Gates Remain $ 0 

Tools and Hand Equipment $ 2.000 

TOTAL $63,800 



Item 11 
Geological/Hydrological Evidence Demonstrating Disposal of Oil Field 

Wastes Will Not Adversely Impact Groundwater 

New Mexico State Engineer's Report 
Kenneth Fresques 
District Two 
1900 West Second Street 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 
(505) 622-6521 

Attached State Engineer's representative reports there is no ground water at this site. It 
and the adjoining 40 acre site have previously been approved for land farming of solid wastes. 
No fluid pits are to be built. 



u:o/r'H ;;,wi NM olATa ENGINES 

BEC. UNIT: 1210BLL I T E M n 

WATER LEVEL3 IN FEET BELCH LANB SURFACE DATUM 

HATER WATER HATER 
DATE LEVEL HS DATE LEVEL US DATE LEVEL .IS 

FEB 03. 19S1 37.84 JAN IS. 1991 28.31 HAS 14, 1996 25.90 S 

HISHEST 25.90 MAR 14. 1996 
LOWEST 37.64 FEB 03, 19B1 

1DATE: 03/04/97 PROVISIONAL 6RQUNBHATER DATA LEA COUNTY, KM. RASE 956 

SHE ID: 323443103065601 
LDC: 205.3BE.il.414441 
DTIB 10443 
ELEV! 3566.00 
USE: U 
SEPTH: 
EEC. UNIT: 12I06LL 

HATER LEVELS IH FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE JAW. 

HATER HATER HATER HATES 
DATE LEVEL MS OATE LEVEL MS OATE LEVEL HS OATE LEVEL MS 

FEE 21. '.961 35.50 APR 01. 196B 35.99 FES 11. 1.976 3B.33 S 
MAR 07, 1966 34.32 M 20. 1971 38.5! R 

HISHEST 34.32 MAR 07, 1944 
L0KE5T 35.99 APR 01, 1968 

" SITE ID: 323445103065301 
LCC: 20S.3BE.lt.423323 
OTID 13034 
ELEV: 3563.30 
USE: I 
DEPTH: 
BED. UNIT: 121DGLL 

WATER LEVELS IS FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM 

HATER HATER KATES 
DATE LEVEL HS DATE LEVEL M5 DATE LEVEL SS 

DEC 09. 1953 30.74 FEB 03. 19B1 36.01 FEB 06, 1986 30-37 

HISHEST 30.37 FEB 06, 19B6 
LOWEST 36.01 FEB 03. 19B1 

SITE ID: 323300103062501 
LCC: 205.3BE.12.314112 
OTID 05050 
ELEV: 3560.00 
USE: U 
DE?TH: 
6E0. UNIT: 121DSLL 

HATER LEVELS IN FEET BELCH LAND SURFACE DATUM 



m cuhit uNblNhtKb i' I J 

LOC: 20S.2Bt.08.232U: 
OTID 10463 
ELEV! 3568.40 
USE: P 
DEFTHJ 115 
Gtu. UNIT: 121QGLL 

WATER LEVELS IN FEET SELDW LAND SURFACE DATUM 

WATER HATER WATER • 
DATE LEVEL MS DATE LEVEL MS DATE LEVEL HS 

FEE 2*. 1961 73.80 JAM 25. 1971 34,33 FEB 07. 1966 53.57 
HAR i5a. 1966 60.94 JAN 2G, 197-3 58.B3 JAN 16, 1991 47.34 
APR 09. 196S FES 06. 19E1 57.51 JAN 11, 1956 42.77 S 

HISHEST 42.77 JAN t i , 1994 
LCHEST 73. BO FEB 24. 1961 

1 DATE: 53/04/97 PROVISIONAL ERDUNDHATER DATA LEA COUNTY, HM. 

DATE 
WATER 
LEVEL MS 

PABE 995 

SITE ID: 323442103103401 
LOC: -OS.38E.08.33212 
OTID '3033 
ELEV: 3565.00 
USE: U 
DEPTH: 123 
SEC, UNIT: 110AVKB 

WATER LEVELS IN FEE? 5EL3H LAKE SURFACE 3ATUK 

HATER 
LEVEL MS DATE 

APR 02. 1934 64.11 

SITE ID: 323515103091401 
LOC: 20S.38E.09.124223 
OTID 10464 
ELEV: 3569.20 
USE: 11 
DEFTH: 
BE-3. UNIT: UOAVKB 

WATER LEVELS IN FEET BELOti LAND SURFACE 5ATUM / 

WATER WATER 
DATE LEVEL MS DATE LEVEL MS 

APR 02. 195* 35.21 FEB 24. 1961 69.64 .; 

HIGHEST 35,21 APR 02. 3954 
LOWEET 69.64 FES 24, 1961 

SITE !D: 323454103065001 
LOC: 20S.33E.:1.41440 
DTID 13183 
ELEV: 3567.00 
'JEE: J 
DEFTKr 43 



u:oii'L) r^Ul Mi STATE ENGINEERS ?U 

HATER 
DATE LEVEL HS 

FEB 06. 1986 22.93 

1DATE: 03/04/97 PROVISIONAL BROUNDWATER DATA LEA COUNTY, Wl. PAGE 987 

SITE 10: 323435103054001 
LOC: 20S.3BE.12,42222 
STID 1303S 
ELEV: 3364.30 
USE: U 
DEPTH: 
GEO. UNIT: 1210BLL 

HATER LEVELS IN FEET 8ELDH LAND SURFACE DATUM 

HATER HATER HATER HATER 
DATE LEVEL MS DATE LEVEL HS DATE LEVEL MS DATE LEVEL MS 

OEC 07, 1923 43.6S APS 01, 1968 46.44 FEB OS, 1986 41.60 
OCT 19, 1967 46.07 FEB 03, 1981 44.BB 

HIGHEST 41.60 FES OS, 19B6 
LOWEST 46,44 AfR 01, 196B 

SITE ID: 323442103054001 
LOCt 20S.38E.12.44222 
OTID 13036 
ELEV: 3566.00 

• USE: U 
DEPTH; 90 V 
BEQ. UNIT: 110AVMB 

HATER LEVELS IN FEET 9EL0H LAND SURFACE DATUM 

HATER HATER WATER HATER 
DATE LEVEL MS DATE LEVEL MS DATE LEVEL MS DATE LEVEL MS 

JAN 22. 1971 52.15 FES 05, 1976 49.66 FEB 04. 19B1 50.E5 FEB 06, 19B6 4B.42 

HIGHEST 4B.42 FEB 06. 1986 
LOWEST 32,13 JAN 22, 1971 

SITE ID: 323415103061801 
LOC: 20S.3SE.13.141224 
OTID 10466 
ELEV: 3533.70 
USE: S 
DEPTH: 
GES. UNIT: UOAVMB 

HATER LEVELS IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM 

WATER WATER WATER WATER 
DATE LEVEL MS DATE LEVEL MS DATE LEVEL MS DATE LEVEL MS 

FES 23, 196! 31.0B OAS 1?. 1971 43.7B R FE? 10, 19B6 37.73 
MAR 07. 1966 40.96 S FEB 05, 1976 35.95 JAN 16. 1991 35.23 
APR 01, 1968 41.99 R FEB 04, 1981 J8.97 R JAN 31. 1996 33.97 3 



Item 12 
Proof of Notice Requirements 

Per our telephone conversation with Martyne Kieling, Environmental Geologist for the 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department in Santa Fe, New Mexico, 
Jenex is not required to provide notice to the landowners within one mile of the site, as this was 
previously done and this only a modification of an existing facility. 



Item 13 
Contingency Plan 

In the Event of A Release of H 2 S 

This alert procedure becomes effective immediately upon the observance or smell of a 
possible release of H2S. Any employee smelling or observing a person suffering from the effects 
of H2S must take immediate action to minimize injuries and damage as well as notify the 
designated personnel. H2S will be present at the facility only in the form of residue gas at the top 
of tanks housing sour oil or sour oil feedstock. There is no H2S gas being used at the facility. 
Slight traces of H2S may be detected at the landfarm. In the event of a release of H2S gas, the 
following steps should be taken: 

1. Evaluate situation for personnel safety hazards. Breathing apparatus is located next to the 
front door of the office. Please put on breathing apparatus before attempting rescue. 

2. With breathing apparatus in place, and following directions at breathing apparatus 
location, proceed to rescue personnel overcome by H2S. 

3. Apply first aid as required. 

4. Close hatch or shut down operations in progress to prevent further release of H2S gas. 

5. Contact plant manager and advise all personnel to avoid point of the discharge. 

6. Keep all personnel upwind of discharge point. 

7. Activate facility response plan. 

8. Conduct investigation to determine the source. Utilize appropriate techniques with 
breathing apparatus to transfer and close the source of H2S. Contact the Oil Conservation 
Division to determine if reporting is required. 

Follow-up actions will include having the person discovering the H2S leak and the plant 
manager fi l l out a report as to any damages or injuries, the action taken to contain the release of 
H2S, and the source of oil whose vapors caused the release. 

Since no natural gas containing H2S is continuously used at the site, the only source of 
H2S is from vapors at the tops of tanks of crude oil or crude oil products. The danger of H2S will 
be avoided if persons accessing the tank will not put their head inside the tank or enter any tank, 
for cleaning or any other purpose, without breathing apparatus. Assume all oil contains H2S until 
a tank is ventilated and determined to be safe. 



Any person overcome by H2S must be taken to a hospital or other emergency facility to 
determine that breathing is properly restored. All incidences of breathing of H2S gas will be 
reported to the plant manager. No employee or third party should enter any tank for cleaning or 
any other purpose until it has been fully ventilated and determined to be free of H2S gas. Any 
violations of this procedure should be reported to the plant manager and must be reported 
directly to the Denver, Colorado, office. 



Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 
Oil Conservation Division 

Surety Bond For Waste Management Facilities, 
(File with Oil Conservation Division, 2640 South Pacheco Street, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505) 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

BOND NO. 
(For Surety Company Use) 

That Jenex Operating Company > ( a n i n d i v i d u a l i 

partnership, or a corporation organized in the State of Colorado _ w j t ] 1 principal office in the City of 
Denver ^ S t a t e of Colorado m i authorized to do business in the State of New Mexico), 

as PRINCIPAL, and Continental Casual t^^^-at ion organized and existing under the laws of the State 
of I l l i n o i s ( ^ authorized to do business in the State of New Mexico with duly appointed 
resident agent in the State of New Mexico to execute this bond on behalf of the surety company, as SURETY, are 
held firmly bound unto the State of New Mexico, for the use and benefit of the Oil Conservation Division of the 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department (the "Division") pursuant to Section 70-2-12 NMSA, 1978, 
(1995 Relp.) as amended in the sum of f i f ty - thousand ($ 50,000.00 ) Dollars for 
the payment of which PRINCIPAL and SURETY hereby bind themselves, their successors and assigns, jointly and 
severally. 

The conditions of this obligation are such that: 

WHEREAS, the above principal has heretofore or may hereafter enter into the collection, disposal, 
evaporation, remediation, reclamation, treatment or storage of produced water, drilling fluids, drill cuttings, 
completion fluids, contaminated soils, BS&W, tank bottoms, waste oil and/or other oil field related waste in Section 
_J_f_, Township 2 0 S , Range 38E t NMPM, L e a County, New Mexico. 

NOW, THEREFORE, this $ 50,000.00 performance bond is conditioned upon substantial compliance 
with all applicable statutes of the State of New Mexico and all rules and orders of the Oil Conservation Commission, 
the Division, and upon clean-up of the facility site to standards of the Division; otherwise the principal amount of the 
bond to be forfeited to the State of New Mexico. 

Signed and sealed this day of , 19 . 

Jenex Operating Company Continental Casualty Company 
Principal Surety 

1675 Broadway, #1030, Denver, CO.-80202 CNA Plaza, Chicago, IL 60685 
Mailing Address Mailing Address 

By By_ 
Signature Title Attorney-in-Fact 

Gerald L. Jensen Secretary/Treasurer 
Note: If Principal is a corporation, affix corporate seal here. Note: If corporate surety, affix corporate seal here. 

Note: If corporate surety executes this bond by an attorney-in-fact not in New Mexico, the resident New Mexico agent shall 
countersign here below. 

Countersigned by: 
New Mexico Resident Agent Address 



1. (For a natural person acting in his own right:) 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF 

) 
)SS. 

J 

by 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of 19 

My commission expires: 

Date Notary Public 

2. (For a partnership acting bv one or more partners) 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF 

J 
)SS. 

J 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of 

by 

_, a partnership. 
partner(s) on behalf of 

My commission expires: 

Date Notary Public 

3. (For a corporation or incorporated association) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 3 r d day of October (19 97 t 

by Jenex Operating Company _ _ . 
a corporation , on behalf of said corporation. 

My commission expires: 

Date Notary Public 

NOTE: When Lessor is a partnership, corporation of association, list all partners, officers and directors as may be 
applicable. This information may be provided below. 

APPROVED BY: 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

By: 



/ • JENEX PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

August 25, 1997 

Martyne J. Kieling, Environmental Geologist 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 
Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Dear Ms. Kieling, 

I am writing in reply to your letter of July 3, 1997. In that letter, you requested a 
response by us by September 3, 1997. With respect to the items in your letter, please be 
informed that Speedy Hill, at the plant in Hobbs, is currently handling most of these items and 
any specific questions should be addressed to him. We will answer this in the order of the items 
in Attachment 1 to your letter. 

1. A new concrete pad and curb are being poured and should be completed by September 
30, 1997. All drums, including empties, will be stored in this containment or returned to 
supplier. All drums will be marked or removed by such date. 

2. All evidence of prior spills will have been removed by September 30, 1997, and 
collection barrels installed under tank valves. 

3. During August, 1997, a complete berm will be completed around the facility adequate to 
contain V3 more than all volumes. In addition, the berms around the tanks within the 
facility will be repaired. We are packing new caliche on the berms. 

4. Not applicable. 

5. The supplier of above ground saddle tanks is replacing the pad to meet this requirement. 

6. All tanks will have the labeling completed, included a new painted number and content 
on the tank by September 30, 1997. 

RE: Treating Plant Inspection 
Jenex Operating Company 
SW/4 NE/4 NW/4 and the S/2 NW/4 NW/4 
of Section 14, Township 20 South, 
Range 38 East, NMPM 
Lea County, New Mexico 

1675 Broadway ° Suite 1030 • Denver, Colorado 80202 ° (303) 623-1515 ° Fax (303) 623-2385 



7. The sumps below the tank outlet valves have been cleaned and are being emptied daily. 

8. Waste water and process lines are above ground. 

9. The ground is being scraped and new caliche installed on top of the newly built berms. 
All items of number 9 will have been taken care of by September 30, 1997. 

10. All trash has been disposed of and a system of disposing of any subsequent trash is in 
place. 

13. The sign for the facility is being re-painted and will be in place by September 30, 1997. 

All other items in the inspection are either in compliance or are required to be supplied 
with the Cl37 Application. We are currently preparing the C137 Application, including the 
hydrological evidence and the Application will be submitted on or before September 30, 1997. 
We have had a preliminary discussion with our bonding company and will be prepared to issue a 
new bond at the time of the approval of the Cl 37 Application. 

Please call us if you have any further questions with respect to the inspection or the C137 
application. 

Very truly yours. 

GLJ:jg 
C:\WORD\PLANTS\HOBBS\PERMLET.DOC 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
NMOCD D i s t r i c t I 

INTER-OFFICE MEMO 

To f i l e : Jenex Operating T r e a t i n g Plant 

Date: August 10, 1994 
Time: 2:00 pm 

Telephone c a l l : Meeting: Other:_X 

Person c a l l e d or a t t e n d i n g : 

Wayne Price - NMOCD 
C a r r o l l Porter-Jenex 

REFERENCE: Jenex T r e a t i n g Plant 
5 mi. S. of Hobbs NM HWY 18 s 
sec 14-Ts20s-R 38e 

Subject: S i t e v i s i t by Wayne Price 

Comments: 

Mr. C a r r o l l Porter gave me a to u r of the f a c i l i t y . He pointed out 
t h a t when they purchased t h i s f a c i l i t y from the bank the previous 
owner had l e f t q u i t e a mess. They are slowly cleaning up the o i l 
contaminated s o i l . He i n d i c a t e d t h a t the contamination goes down 
abour 16 : :. 

I informed him I had not i c e d a large p i l e of o i l y d i r t t h a t had 
been p i l e d up but i s gone now. He showed me an area j u s t south of 
the p l a n t . I t was where there had been some o l d p i t s . He 
Ind i c a t e d t h a t the NMOCD D i s t r i c t Supervisor J e r r y Sexton had been 
on s i t e and gave him permission t o close these p i t s . 

Mr. Porter i n d i c a t e d t h a t they dug the p i t s out and p i l e d up the 
m a t e r i a l t o l e t i t a i r and t o make sure i t was f r e e of any l i q u i d . 
They then mixed sand w i t h i t and covered the p i t s . 

The area w i t h i n and around the t r e a t i n g p l a n t shows signs of gross 
s t a i n i n g of o i l and produced water. The access road going i n t o the 
f a c i l i t y also shows signs of the same, however the source of t h i s 
contamination was not discussed a t t h i s time. 



Mr. Porter indicated that they are going to began using a 
bioremediation product i n order to aid them i n the clean-up around 
the t r e a t i n g plant. 

Wayne Price 
NMOCD Environ: 

cc: Jerry Sexton-District I Supervisor 
Roger Anderson-Environmental Bureau Chief 
B i l l Olson-NMOCD Hydrogeologist 



JENEX PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

September 21, 1993 

Mr. Chris Eustice 
New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
State Land O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
310 Old Santa Fe T r a i l 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Dear Mr. Eustice: 

Enclosed please f i n d the A f f i d a v i t of P u b l i c a t i o n covering 
Jenex Operating Company's request f o r a permit. I f you need 
a d d i t i o n a l i n f o r m a t i o n f o r t h i s permit, please contact me. 

Re: Permit f o r T r e a t i n g 
F a c i l i t y 

Very t r u l y yours, 

JENEX., OPERATING COMPANY 

cm 

Enclosure 

1433 17th Street ® Suite 220 • Denver, Colorado 80202 • (303) 297-1515 



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

Slate of New Mexico, 
County of Lea. 

I, Kathi Bearden 

General Manager 

of the Hobbs Daily News-Sun, a 
daily newspaper published at 
Hobbs, New Mexico, do solemnly 
swear that the clipping attached 
hereto was published once a 
week in the regular and entire 
issue of said paper, and not a 
supplement thereof for a period. 

of. 

one .weeks. 
Beginning with the issue dated 

September 12 
19 93 

and ending with the issue dated 

September 12 

General Manager 
Sworn and subscribed to before 

me this . day of 

Notary Public. 

My Commission expires 
Marsh 15. 1997 
(Seal) 

This newspaper is duly qualified 
to publish legal notices or adver­
tisements within the meaning of 
Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 
1937, and payment of fees for 
said publication has been made. 

LEGAL NOTICE 
September 12,1993 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
TREATING 
FACILITY 

JENEX OPERATING 
COMPANY 

Jenex Operating Company, 
1433 17th St, Suite 220, 
Denver, CO. 80202, James 
Jensen, President, is pro­
posing to build an oil treat­
ing facility that will recover 
oil from feedstock crudes 
with sediment and water 
content and other hydro­
carbons obtained from salt 
water disposal plants, oil 
field pits and tank bottoms. 
The proposed facility will 
have an above ground tank 
holding'capacity to approx­
imately 12,300 barrels and 
processing capability for up 
to approximately 12,000 bar­
rels a month. The location of 
the proposed facility is the 
SW/4 NE/4 NW/4, and S/2 
NW/4 NW/4 of Section 14, 
Township 20 South, Range 
38 East, NMPM, Lea Coun­
ty, New Mexico. Groundwa­
ter most likely to be affected 
by an accidental discharge 
is at a depth ranging from 29 
to 44 feet with a total dis­
solved solids concentration 
ranging from 474 mg/1 to 
1405 mg/1. The Plant will in­
clude re-conditioning and 
overhauling a major portion 
of the former Petroleum Pro­
cessing, Inc. crude oil treat­
ment facility on the site 
which is no longer operat­
ing. All waste water and sol­
ids will be hauled to an ap­
proved disposal site away 
from the proposed facility. 
Any interested person may 
obtain further information 
from the-Oil Conservation Di­
vision and the application 
may be viewed at 310 Old 
Santa Fe Trail, Santa Fe, 
New Mexico, 87501, bet­
ween 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 
p.m., Monday through Fri­
day. Any objection to the 
permitting of the treating 
facility must be filed within 
20 days of notice. 



( f ) a d e m o n s t r a t i o ^ t h a t the n o t i c e r e q u i r e m e i A of Paragraph ??? 
(2) of t h i s r u r e have been met. 

The n o t i c e , set out below, was published i n the Hobbs Daily 
News-Sun, Hobbs, New Mexico, on September 12, 1993. The n o t i c e was 
also sent t o the l i s t of owners, being a l l owners of the surface 
w i t h i n one-half (1/2) mile of the Plant by c e r t i f i e d m a i l on 
September 10, 1993. A copy of the owners w i t h addresses and 
c e r t i f i e d m a i l n o t i c e s i s attached hereto. This n o t i f i c a t i o n 
complies w i t h Rule 312 A ( 2 ) . 

LEGAL 

LEGAL NOTICE 
September 12,1993 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
TREATING 
FACILITY 

JENEX OPERATING 
COMPANY 

Jonox Operating Company, 
1433 17th St, Sulla 220, 
Denver, CO. 80202, Jomos 
Jonson, Prooldent, Ii pro­
posing to build an oil treat­
ing facility thai will recover 
oir from feedstock erudoa 
with sodiment and water 
content and other hydro­
carbons obtained from salt 
wator disposal plants, oil 
flold pits and lank bottoms. 
The prcpoaod facility will 
have an above ground tank 
huiuiny Cupsclty to approx­
imately i 2,300 MUITUIS arid 
prscsccl.i; capsb'llly up 
to approximately 12,000 bar-

,i'uls a montri. Tho location of 
tho proposed facility Is Ihe 
SW/4 NE/4 NW/4, and S/2 
NW/4 NW/4 of Soetlon 14, 
Ti'-vftih!" ?0 Smith. R.inaa 
38 East,rNMPM, Loo Coun­
ty, Now Moxlco. Groundwa-
ier mosi iikoly to ta affected 
by an accidental discharge 
It al a depth ranging from 29 
to 44 fool with a total dis­
solved solids concentration 
ranging from 474 mg/1 to 

, Tauti mg;i. Tiiu riuni will I"-
1 elude re-conditioning and 
; overhauling a mo|or portion 
| of tho former Petroleum Pro-
1 eossing, inc, CiWS Oil treat­

ment facility on Ihe tlte 
which la no longor operat­
ing. AH waste water and sol-
Ida will bo hauled lo an ap­
proved disposal site away 
from tho proposed facility. 
Any Intorostod person may 
obtain fuiinur Infirmstlori 
from tho OH Conservation Di­
vision and the application 
rrmy ba vlowod at 310 Old 
Santa Fe Trail, Santa Ft, 
Now Mexico, 87501, bet­
ween 6:00 a.m. and 5:00 
p.MI., Monday through Fri­
day. Any ob|oetlon to Ihe 
pormltlirtg of the treating 
facility must bo (Hod within 
20 days of notice. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 



mCXllULPJKBlfili 
M T c^ctZ^^^.^ 4' NW" N*/* 

C/O RHINO TANK t LINE TJESTING, INC. 
P.O. BOX 2337 
HOBBS, N.M. 08241 

TRACT., ta (Rpqu 

PETROLEUM PROCE8BING INC, ""̂  
P.O. BOX 5296 
HOBBS, N.M. 88240 

NE/4 NE/4 NW/4 UblttrOfi 
STEVEN M. DYER 
P.O. BOX 2327 
HOBBS, N.M. 88241 

BW/4 NW/4 NB/4, SE/4 NB/4 NW/4 14^0-38 

WALTON CONSTRUCTION COHPANTINC\ 
P.O. BOX 459 
HOBBS, N.M. 88241 

TRACT »5 fBrovn).' 
Tract in the Northveet Quarter (NW/4) li,ziiL-3B 
f S i S U W n J ? 1 ! ' ? ^ - ! * t ' ° * t h a N^thea.t cSnar ot Section 14, 
thence S 0 01' E 720 feet, W 330 feet, S 0'01' K 600 feet, W 
32fl*6„£;?fA 5° i W 1 3 2 0 f e e t ' " 6 9 9 - 6 ** e t t 0 beginning. 

DONALD M. CALDWELL, JEWELL B. CALDWELL 
2215 N. ADOBE 
HOBBS, N.M. 86240 

TaACT_f6__U/UitQli 

HE/4) 14-2Q-3Q°lrthWO'ib Q u f t t t o r o f t h e Mottheaat Quarter (NW/4 
Beginning at a point s 0'1'K 720 feet and W 1319.2 feet from the 

t i l l h a s a £ - ? ? r s * j « ; v # £ t l 0 1 1 l i > t h e n o e s * 6 0 0 S 330 
feet, N o 1' W 600 feet, E 330 feet to the point of beatnninn 

LEA COUNTY SEPTICK TANK SERVICE Deginning. 
P.O. BOX 703 
HOBBS, N.M. 88240 



NE/4 U=20^ft 
BIW, R. MELOT 

S'S.-KFJA DICK1!RII°,, 

HOBBS, N.M. 88241 

S2, S 2 N ? l J 3 ^ J | 

? 0 ? E R B T o i ' ^ r S L A N D m ^ MCCASLAND 
EUHICB, N.M. 88231 



NE/4 SN/4, NW/4 8B/4 Of lJQ^lilrlfl 

80% ROBERT A. MCCASLAND 
P.O. BOX 206 
EUNICE, N.M. 80231 

V/IU VrlJi^l^K1- <DU35!™) BLAIR FAMILY TRUST DATED Vt\l St??1?012 L' hhKI* (INDIVIDUALLY) 
1/25 CARL V. BLAIR ' 
1/25 HAROLD E. BLAIR 
2/25 DARLKNE DWIGGINB 

a/o DARLKHB DWIGGINH 
ST RT, BOX 15 
PEACH SPRINGS, AZ, 06434 

I M G T ^ l l J i l f i d l l 
B/2 SE/4 of liblfljiafi 

S°n E RLJ\!!< , C A S I i A N D 6 D A L L A f l NCCASLAND r . U . HUX 206 
EUNICE, N.M. QB231 

8W/4 SE/4, SE/4 SW/4 of 10~2Q-fr8 

1/5 MRS. EUGENE C. ROGERS 
1/5 KIRBY FOARD 
1/5 VIRGINIA N. RAINBOLT 
1/5 JAMES R. BROWN 
1/10 NELL ROBERTS 
1/10 ROBERT J . MOORE 
c/0 JAMES BROWN fc TERRY BROWN 
909 MC DONALD 
GARLAND, TEXAS 75041 



SECTION H, TQWNBHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST PAGE NO. 2 

TRACT H (YsllwW); 
A tract in tho NE/4 SW/4 of Section 11, Tovraahip 20 South, Range 
38 Beet, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico, being^further 
described aa follows: 
Beginning NQ'l'W 1322.86 feet, and N 89'58'54"E 1978.22 feet from 
the 9W corner of Section 11. thence N 0'l'25"B 1322.42 feet, N 
89'59'40"E 659.49 feet, S 0 1'25HW 1322.27 feet, S 89*5B'54"W 
659.49 feet to the point of beginning. 

R. E. HUDSON 
C/O JOHN E. TAWNEY 
P.O. BOX 641 
JAL, NEW MEXICO 8B252 

TheCE/*5NW/4DSE/4 of Section l l , Township 20 South, Range 38 
Bait, N.H.P.M., Lea county, New Mexico. 

BILL R. MELOT 
C/O TROY GIBSON 
BOX 5235 
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88241 

HU.GT #7 JPurple); 
A tract in the S/2 of Section l l , Township 20 South, Range 38 
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico, being further described 
as followsi 
Beginning at the sw Corner of Section 11, thence N 0'01'W 1322.86 
feet, N B9*58'54"E 3958.02 feet, S 0'00'05"E 1321.64 feet, S 
89457'44" W 3957.68 feet to the point of beginning. 

DORSE S. CARSON 
c/o RHINO TANK & LINE TESTING, INC. 
P.O. BOX 3337 
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO Q8241 



•jJL.P,tMw LEA COUNTY. NEW MEXICO 

TRACT K (BlUfiLll 
A tract in the NW/4 SW/4 of Section 11, Township 20 South, Range 
38 East, N.M.P.M., Lea county, Nev Mexico, being further 
described as follows: 
Beginning N o'l'w 1322,86 feet and N B9'5a'54"E 659.72 feet from 
«??.SM C o, r n a r o f SMtion 11, thence N 0*4"E 1322.71 feet, N 
89 59'40"E 659.34 feat, S oVtf 1322.56 feet, S B9'58'54MW 659.34 
feet to the point of beginning. 

R. E. HUDSON 
P.O. BOX 1572 
EDQBWOOD, N.M. 87015 

TRACT 43 (Red); 
A tract in the NE/4 SW/4 of Section 11, Township 20 South, Range 
38 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico, being further 
described as follows: 
Beginning N o'l'w 1322.86 feet and N 89'58'54"E 1319.06 feet from 
the SW Corner of Section 11. thence N 0"4nE 1322.56 feet, N 
09'59'4O"E 659.68 feet, S Qll'25"W 1322.42 feet, S 09,58'54MW 
659.16 feet to point of beginning, 
and 
A tract in the NW/4 SE/4 of Section 11. Towimhip 20 South, Range 
38 Bant, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico, being further 
described as follows: 
Beginning N 0'1'W 1322.86 feet and N 89*58'54"E 2637.71 feet from 
the SW Corner of Section 11. thence N 0,1'25"E 1322.27 fnet, N 
89 59'35nE 660.01 feet, S 0*50BE 1322.14 feet, S 89*5B'54"W 
660.88 feet to the point of beginning. 

R. E. HUDSON 
P.O. BOX 1572 
EDQBWOOD, N.M. 87015 



TRACT •! (Red); 
W/2 NS/4, NW/4SE/4 Of 15-20-38 

1/5 MRS. EUGENE C. ROGERS 
1/5 KIRBY FOARD 
1/5 VIRGINIA N. RAINBOLT 
1/5 JAMBS R. BROWN 
1/10 NELL ROBERTS 
1/10 ROBERT J. MOORE 
909 MC DONALD 
GARLAND, TEXAS 75041 

TRACT t2 (Blue)i 
NE/4 NE/4 of 15-20-38 

SUNWEST BANK OF ALBUQUERQUE, N.A. SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF SAID 
TRUST, UNDER THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF H. H, MCGRAIL, 
DBC. 
P.O. BOX 266900 
ALBUQUERQUE, N.M. 87125 

TRACT 13 (Qraon); 
SW/4 SE/4, B2 SE/4, SE/4 NE/4 of 15-20-38 

ROBERT A. MCCASLAND AND DALLAS MCCASLAND 
P.O. BOX 206 
EUNICE, N.M. 88231 
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0/L 

APPLICATION FOR 
TREATING PLANT PERMIT TO THE NEW MEXICO 

OIL & GAS COMMISSION 

AFFIDAVIT 

CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER ) 
) ss 

STATE OF COLORADO ) 

Appli c a n t , Jenex Operating Company, h e r e a f t e r "Applicant", 
whose address i s 1433-17th S t r e e t , Suite 220, Denver, Colorado 
80202, hereby a p p l i e s , pursuant t o Rule 312 of the New Mexico O i l 
and Gas D i v i s i o n , h e r e a f t e r " D i v i s i o n " , f o r a Permit, (an approved 
Form C-104), t o operate a Tr e a t i n g Plant t o process sediment o i l s 
and miscellaneous hydrocarbons i n Section 14, Township 20 South, 
mge 38 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico, pursuant t o the 

Rules of the D i v i s i o n . Pursuant t o said Rule 312, Applicant hereby 
ssjyates t h a t the f o l l o w i n g attachments (Rule 312 A ( l ) ( a ) - ( f ) ) are 
tr u e and c o r r e c t and are attached hereto and made a p a r t hereof, 
beginning on the f o l l o w i n g page. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Applicant, through i t s duly authorized 
o f f i c e r , submits t h i s A f f i d a v i t . 

JENEX OPERATING 

BY: 
Gerald L. Jensen / 
Secretary/Treasurer 

STATE OF COLORADO 
) SS 

CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER ) 

Before me, personal l y appeared Gerald L. Jensen, who being 
f i r s t duly sworn, subscribed and swore t o the foregoing a f f i d a v i t 
t h i s 13th day of September, 1993. 

Linda Carol Myers 
Notary Public 

My Commission Expires: September 8, 1995 

O 



(a) a p l a t showing the l o c a t i o n of the p l a n t i n r e l a t i o n t o 
governmental surveys ( s e c t i o n , township and range) and t o highways 
or roads g i v i n g access t o the p l a n t s i t e 

Location: SW/4NE/4NW/4, S/2NW/4NW/4 of Section 14, Township 
20 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New 
Mexico 

TOTfL P.01 



(b) a d e s c r i p t i o n of the p l a n t , type and process of treatment and 
design capacity; 

The Plant w i l l c o n s i s t of a s e r i e s of connected storage tanks 
connected w i t h i n s u l a t e d tanks w i t h heated c o i l s f o r heating and 
s e t t l i n g . The Plant w i l l use heat as the primary source of 
separating o i l from water and sediment. O i l w i l l be dropped o f f 
at i n i t i a l f r a c type tanks where the o i l and water w i l l begin i t s 
i n i t i a l separation. These tanks w i l l be e a s i l y cleanable as debris 
and sediment w i l l i n i t i a l l y be taken out a t t h i s stage. An 
o i l / w a t e r mixture w i l l be skimmed from these tanks i n t o heated 
1,000 b b l tanks which w i l l be heated from a steam b o i l e r using a 
c o i l system i n each tank. A h o r i z o n t a l f i r e tube i n s u l a t e d tank 
may be added a t a l a t e r date. O i l w i l l be skimmed from the primary 
heated and i n s u l a t e d treatment tank i n t o the primary sales tanks 
c o n s i s t i n g of two 500 bbl o i l tanks w i t h a t h i r d planned as a l a t e r 
a d d i t i o n . The Plant w i l l u t i l i z e a continuous process of skimming 
o i l and r e t r e a t i n g feedstock from the t r e a t i n g tanks u n t i l 
marketable o i l i s obtained at the top and disposable c l e a r 
s a l t w a t e r i s drained o f f at the bottom of the treatment tanks. 

The primary source of the heat w i l l be propane which w i l l be 
used t o f i r e the e x i s t i n g b o i l e r . Water from the treatment tanks 
w i l l flow from the bottom of these tanks i n t o the water storage 
tanks located behind the o i l treatment tanks where the water w i l l 
be stored u n t i l i t i s hauled away t o an approved s a l t w a t e r disposal 
w e l l . Applicant plans on u t i l i z i n g commercial s a l t w a t e r disposal 
w e l l s t o dispose of the s a l t w a t e r . Disposals of s o l i d s and water 
are discussed i n subparagraph ( e ) . Design capacity of the Plant 
w i l l be t o t r e a t up t o 20,000 bbls of sediment o i l or other 
hydrocarbons and water per month w i t h a c a p a b i l i t y of s e l l i n g 
12,000 b b l of net o i l recovered from such process. 



(c) a diagrarnrnatic plan of plant layout including location of water wells, p i t s , dikes, 
dwellings, fences and cattle-guards within 1/4 mile of the site; 



(d) a d e s c r i p t i o n containment dikes and p j j i s , i f any, w i t h 
d e t a i l e d i n f o r m a t i o l 

containment dikes and Pl££ 
j^Pbn c o n s t r u c t i o n and l i n i n c f l p 

Each tank group w i l l be surrounded by an 18" berm of compacted 
s o i l . The dikes are cl a y and w i l l be s u f f i c i e n t t o hold t w i c e the 
capacity of the l a r g e s t tank i n t h a t contained area. 



(e) a demonstration t h a t any unmerchantable s o l i d s or l i q u i d s 
r e s u l t i n g from operation of the f a c i l i t y w i l be disposed of 
at a D i v i s i o n approved s i t e ; 

Most s a l t w a t e r from the treatment a t the Plant w i l l be cleaned 
u n t i l acceptable a t a commercial s a l t w a t e r d i s p o s a l w e l l . 
Unacceptable s o l i d s and l i q u i d s w i t h i r o n s u l f i d e w i l l be disposed 
of a t the Parabo SWD, Inc., three miles east of Eunice, New Mexico, 
Permit Number R5516. 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 
(505) 8S7-5800 

GOVERNOR 

September 19, 1990 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-918-402-427 

Rhema Oil, Inc. 
P. O. Box 215 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

RE: Regulatory Notification, New Federal Requirements for Oil Reclamation Facilities 

This letter is to advise you of a forthcoming federal requirement that may affect operation 
of your facility. 

As you know, only the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) currently regulates 
your facility. However, on September 25, 1990, a US Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) regulation directing use of the Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) 
and adding toxicity constituent regulatory levels becomes effective. On that date waste 
material containing benzene, a natural component of crude oil, will be regulated as federal 
"hazardous waste" if benzene levels exceed the promulgated level of 500 parts per billion 
(ppb). Certain waste materials are excluded from this regulation including wastes from 
crude oil and natural gas exploration and production activities. However, liquid and solid 
wastes and sludges generated by crude oil and tank bottom reclaimers may not be 
exempted. Permitting under OCD rules does not necessarily mean your facility is EPA 
exempt. 

If the waste stream from treating crude oil and tank bottoms by your facility contains 
benzene concentrations of greater than 500 ppb and if that waste is not exempted under 
EPA interpretation of the oil and gas exclusion, EPA will require that the waste stream 
be permitted and handled as hazardous waste. Additionally, if any portion of a common 
facility handling exempt exploration and production wastes is also considered to be treating, 
storing, or disposing of hazardous waste, then the entire common facility may be subject 
to EPA regulations which include provisions for substantial hydrogeologic investigations, 
corrective actions, and post-closure monitoring. There are civil and criminal penalties for 
failure to comply with "hazardous waste" regulations. 

Dear Sir: 



Rhema Oil, Inc. 
September 19, 1990 
Page -2-

Therefore the OCD strongly recommends that you contact and review your operations with 
a private consultant or attorney familiar with this new federal rule prior to September 25 
to determine the impact of the new regulation at your facility, and for advice as to 
technical permitting requirements and your potential liability. 

Currently, the State of New Mexico is taking action to notify President Bush, the USEPA, 
and the Department of Energy of the impact of this new rule, and is requesting 
implementation be delayed for at least six months while the issue is reexamined. However, 
the outcome of this appeal is far from certain. Enclosed with this letter is a copy of the 
letter to President Bush. You may also wish to contact members of the New Mexico 
Congressional delegation regarding this important matter. 

If you have any questions you are urged to contact either myself at (505) 827-5812 or 
Roger Anderson of this office at 827-5884. 

David G. Boyer, Hydrogeojogist 
Environmental Bureau Chief 

DGB/sl 

Enclosure 

cc: NMOCD District Office 

Sincerely, 





CARREY CARRUTHERS 
Governor 

OFFICE of the GOVERNOR 
State of New Mexico 

Santa Fe 87503 

September 14, 1990 

President George Bush 
Executive Office of the President 
1600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20460 

Dear Mr. President: 

We in New Mexico have been working to increase domestic crude o i l 
production i n order to help meet the short f a l l of approximately 
4.3 million barrels from Kuwait and Iraq. We are deeply concerned 
about a new Environmental Protection Agency (BPA) rule that w i l l 
decrease the amount of crude o i l and refined petroleum products 
available domestically. This rule i s commonly referred to as the 
"benzene standard" and i s scheduled to be implemented on September 
25, 1990. Our concerns were discussed with Admiral Watkins at the 
September 7 meeting in Washington where o i l producing states were 
called to address the need to increase domestic o i l supply. 

In New Mexico alone, we anticipate a loss i n excess of 10,000 
barrels of o i l per month. The new EPA rule i s a regulatory burden 
which w i l l shut down f a c i l i t i e s which treat and reclaim crude o i l 
from tank bottoms without providing any environmental benefits. I t 
w i l l also jeopardize hydrocarbon clean up programs currently 
operating at refinery s i t e s . 

We recommend implementation of this rule be delayed for at least 
six months pending a reexamination of i t s impact and effectiveness. 
I s o l i c i t your personal attention to this important matter and 
pledge the cooperation of myself and my staff should you or federal 
agencies need additional information or questions answered 
concerning this issue. 

cc: William J . Riley, EPA Administrator 
James D. Watkins, Secretary of Energy 
N.M. Congressional Delegation 


